BAS-326EL ohis 00

N - TEILEKATALOG

Excellent

Ry e LIVRE DES PIECES
LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

JOJSLEBFIVY

PROGRAMMABLE ELECTRONIC PATTERN SEWER WITH CYLINDER BED
ELEKTRONISCHE-FREI-PROGRAMMIERBARER STEPPSTICH-ZYLINDERARM-VOLLAUTOMAT
AUTOMATE DE COUTURE PROGRAMMABLE-BRAS CYLINDRIQUE

AUTOMATA ELECTRONICA PROGRAMABLE DE BASE CILINDRICA




BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

o BAS-326EL22-! .

MADE IN JAPAN

1. E¥hH

! For Heavy-weight Materials

. 2. SRR A
/ For Medium-weight Materials




IN—D T o7 ZTHRBICELT

2. MBI THRT 2 85,
H
ALEMEBR 1
B. b®h-$TAERMER ... L. 5
C1.2EURMR ... ... ... 9
C2LERURBMR ... 11
C3.EURBMR ... ... 3
C4. ZVBR(A T aHBE) ..... 15
C5. XURR(FT 7o 8B&) ..... 17
D.WHIESFEFE ... .. 19
E. F&RBEER ... ... ... 21
FoAmRBREER ... L. 25
G.RBRVERFR ... 27
H., R&EBMR .., 29
J.RYIUBMERE L 31
K. R B80R ... 35
L.REFXBEMR ... ... ... ... 37
M. J> rO—JJFRy 7 ABIFR .... 39
N.ZRERMR ... 43
P. BESEREEE ... .. e 47
Q. ¢HuBisHERMEER ... .. 49
R. 77U FERBAR oo 49
S EBRMENZIER 51
TOBEARBEMR ... 53

L CDOFRIZ. 199F8AD T — FILETVWTERE N EEHDTT,
BREBTFELEUVIIEFEESAIBEFHU X T,

L IR TRELTBYET,

R

Ui.
uz.

LT gy FRIKERR

AAT.

AA2

AA3.

g7 2R (EWA)
ByH2RER (ERHA)

(F 7 3 - EBda)

. JRYT 7R

(F 7 3 > ERGh)

74 R—=7 17 MEEBRR

(# 73 3 > EB&R)

. PR I R ERRER R

(7 3 > E&)

1 BhE=iE ik
(F 7% 3 > BRm)

. B ER R

(F 72 3 2 ER&R)
B ERR
N ENE

HEREMR L
Gal.
Gaz2.

g - B AR
’7_ - / ann"”%ﬁ

71



il

Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in August 1999.
2. Parts are subject to changesin design without prior notice.

3. Partssupplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line

c1.
c2.
C3.
c4.
C5.

—

uw z =

==
T I
[Sp——

CONTENTS
- Machinebody ........... ... ..o 1 Q. Synchronizer ... ... ... ... .. ... ..
. Upper shaft and needle bar R. Printed circuit board mechanism ... .. ..
mechanism ... L 5
S. Operation panel mechanism  ....... ...
Feed mechanism ..... .. ... .. ...... .. 9
T. Footswitch pedal mechanism .........
Feed mechanism ..................... "
U1. Power table (Foronly Japan) ..........
Feed mechanism ....... .............. 13
U2. Power table (ForExport) ............ ..
Feed mechanism (Option parts) ........ 15
V. Thread wiper set (Option parts) ........
Feed mechanism (Option parts) ........ 17
W. Programmer (Optionparts) ...........
. Work clamp lifter mechanism .. ... ... 19
X . Wide perfect device (Option parts) . .. ..
. Lower shaft mechanism .......... .. ... 21
Y . Inner clamping device (Option parts) . ..
cLubrication ... Lo L 25
AA1 . Auxiliary device (Option parts) ........
. Threading mechanism ... ... .. ... ... 27 '
AA2. Auxiliary device (Option parts) ........
. Bobbinwinder mechanism ...... ... .. 29
AA3 . Auxiliary device (Optionparts) ........
. Thread trimmer mechanism ........ ... 3
: Z. ACCessories ..........................
. Thread wiper mechanism .......... ... 35 .
Gal. Gaugepartsblist ..... . .. .. ... ........
. Thread nipper mechanism ............ 37 _
Ga2. GaugepartsList ......................
. Control box mechanism .......... .. ... 39 .
Wa. Warninglabels ..................
. Air pressure mechanism ....._ ... ... .. 43
Index . ... ... ...
. Power supply equipment mechanism ... 47



Ct.
Cc2.
C3.
c4.

c5.

—

I & —m m O

Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

Dieses Buch basiert auf den informationen vom August 1999.

Modelldnderungen sind vorbehalten.

———

Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer | ____!

gestrichelten Linie umrandet.

. Maschinengehduse ................... 1 R. Leiterplatten ........................
B. Obere Welle und S. Schaltkasten ... ... ... ... ... ...
Nadelstangenvorrichtung ............ 5 )
T. FuBbetatigung ...........ccoovia..
Transportvorrichtung ............. . ... 9
U1. Motorgestell ........ .. ... ... .
Transportvorrichtung ................. 11
U2. Motorgestell ........................
Transportvorrichtung ................. 13 .
V. Fadenspannvorrichtung
Transportvorrichtung (Sonderzubehory ... ... ... ...
(Sonderzubehor) ............ ... 15 : '
W . Programmiervorrichtung
Transportverrichtung (Sonderzubehér) ... ... .. ... .......
(Sonderzubehdr) .................... 17 . ,
X . Wide-perfect-Vorrichtung
. Stoffhalterheber ... .. ................ 19 (Sonderzubehér) ... . ... ... .....
. UntereWelle ... ... ... .. .. 21 Y . Innere Feststellvorrichtung
. Sonderzubehoér) ...l
Schmierung ........... ... ccoooiaian. 25 ( )
AA1 . Hilfsvorrichtung {(Sonderzubehdr) ... ..
Fadenfihrungsvorrichtung ........... 27 Hsvort gl )
AA2 . Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehér) ... ..
Spuler ... L. 29
o , AA3 . Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) ... ..
Fadenabschneidevorrichtung ......... 31
. , Z.Zubehodr ... .
. Fadenwischvorrichtung ............... 35
. Gal. Lehrenliste ..... .. ... .. ... ...
. Fadenspannvorrichtung .............. 37
2. Lehrenliste ... ... ... ...l
. Schaltkasten . oou. ..o 39 ~ ©@2. lehrenliste
Wa . Warnschilder . ........... ... ... ..
Luftdruck oL 43
A% ichmis ... ...
. Stromversorgung  ........... oo a7 erzerzeicnis
. Synchronisator ....................... 49

O v z2 £ ~ R~

i1



iv

1

C2.
C3.
C4.

5.

L_Im'ﬂﬁ'lc

T Z2 2 -~ =

Notes sur l'utilisation de ce manuel de
pieces détachées

Ce manuel a été fait d’aprés les renseignements valables au mois de Aodt 1999.
Les piéces peuvent &tre sujettes a des modifications sans préavis.
Les piéces fournies en tant qu'assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait

—————

pointillét____! .

TABLE DES MATIERES

. Corpsde lamachine ............ .. .. .. 1 R. Circuitsimprimés ... ... ... .. ... ..
- Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra S. Mécanisme du boitier de contréle ... ..
aaiguille ... o0 5 .
T. Mécanismedelapédale ..............
. Mécanisme de I'entratnement ......... 9 L .
U1. Mécanisme du plateau de la machine
Mécanisme de I'entrainement ... ... ... 11 o .
U2. Mécanisme du plateau de la machine
Meécanisme de l’entrainement ....... .. 13 . L
V. Mécanisme de tire-fil
Mécanisme de |'entrainement (Piecesenoption) ............ ... ... ..
(Piecesenoption) ................ .. .. 15

W. Programmateur (Piéces en option) .. ...
Mécanisme de |'entrainement , y .
(Pigcesenoption) ............ . .. .. ... 17 X.. Dispositif de perfection large

(Piécesenoption) ........... ... .. ...

. Releveurde pinceur ... .. ... ... ... .. 19 . . y B
Y . Dispositif de griffe intérieure
. Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur ...... .. 21 (Piécesenoption) ... .. ... .. ...._.
. Lubrification ... ... ... .. ... 25 AA1. Dispositif auxiliaire
(Piecesenoption) ................. ...
. Mécanisme del'enfilage ... ......... .. 27 P
, . AA2 . Dispositif auxiliaire
. Mécanisme dubobineur ....... ... ... 29 (Pigcesenoption) ....... .......o.....
. Mécanisme de coupe-fil ........... .. .. 31 AA3 . Dispositif auxiliaire
. Mécanisme de tire-fit ............... .. 35 (Pigcesenoption) .............. ...
. Mécanisme de pincefil ..... ... .. .. 37 Z. ACCESSOITeS .. ...l
. Mécanisme du boitier de contréle .. .. 39 Gal. ListedesPiecesdecartment ...........
. Mécanisme de la pressiond’air ........ 43 Ga2. Listedes Piécesdecartment ...........
. Mécanisme de I’equipment en Wa . Etiquettes d'avertissement ............
alimentation électrique .............. 47 INd@X oo
. Synchronisateur .. ...... ... ... ....... 49

55
57



Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

Este libro ha sido compilado basandose en los datos de que se disponia en agosto
1999.

Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disefio sin aviso previo.
Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una linea

[ -

punteada! !

. Cuerpo de la maquina

——

INDICE

B . Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra

c1.
cz.
3.
c4.

5.

. Mecanismo del gje inferior
. Lubricacién

. Mecanismo del enhebrado

de aguaja

Mecanismo de la alimentacién

Mecanismo de la alimentacién

Mecanismo de |a alimentacién

Mecanismo de la alimentacién
(Piezas opcionales)

Mecanismo de la alimentacién
(Piezas opcionales)

. Mecanismo del Jevant_ador del

prensor

H . Mecanismo del devanadordela

S

v 2 £ - =

. Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

. Mecanismo de la caja de controles

. Mecanismo de la presién de aire

canilla

. Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros .. ..

. Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo .. ..

. Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién

de corriente

11
13

15

17

— w = O

U2

W . Programador (Piezas opcionales)

AA3

Gal.
Gaz2.

. Sincrenizador
. Tableros de circuitos impresos
. Mecanismo del caja de controles
. Mecanismo del pedal

ut.

. Accesorios

Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

. Mecanismo de la mesa de la méquina

. Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

(Piezas opcionales)

. Dispositivo de ancho prfecto

(Piezas opcionales)

. Dispositivo prensor interior

(Piezas opcionales)

. Dispositivo auxiliar

(Piezas opcionales)

. Dispositivo auxiliar

(Piezas opcionales)

. Dispositivo auxiliar

(Piezas opcionales)



. E4B{% / Machine body / Maschinengeh use / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de fa m quina

151-V26-050




A . E1FEFE{®R / Machine body / Maschinengehiduse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la méquina

REF.NO. CODE o'TY EEt NAME OF PARTS RM
4 104450109 1|J4at+-s RUBBER CAP, 8
5 117934009 1|dat135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
6 117934009 1|dat135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
7 140392009 2|17 a OILCAP
10 104450109 1|d4t8 RUBBER CAP, 8
11 117934009 1dat135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
13 544309109 1w o xnm— FRAME SIDE COVER
14 062711212 4l ~T476-32X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12
15 544313001 Moy n5o93 BELLOW ASSY
16 S48534009 IEE R AR FACS K ] X-FEED BRACKET COVER ASSY, L
17 548537009 REC R AVE- B FATH: L X-FEED BRACKET COVER ASSY, R
18 062680612 2|+ ~N134.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
19 106629002 4| A a3y SCREW, SM4.37
20 542750109 T4 a227z FACE PLATE ASSY
20-1 $42751009 MArr14 FACE PLATE
20-2 542752000 IR E PR - FARE PACKING, FACE PLATE
20-3 117934009 2|3 4+ 135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
21 062711012 3|+~ 01476-32X50 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
22 S44494001 WPAH—F7 38 EYE GUARD ASSY, B
22-1 544483001 HEELIAVIZE HINGE ASSY
22-2 544485001 1NFAH-F EYEGUARD
22-3 061660806 2| %7 3318-40X8 SCREW, FLAT S\M3.18-40X8
22-4 021660102 2|V M1 338 NUT, 15M3.18
22-5 025030232 2|l ¥z Fa93 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
22-6 544487001 1| FAH—FFLsd—B EYE GUARD HOLDER, B
22-7 062670512 2|F N 3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
23 062670612 2|7+~ 357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
24 510030002 RE e AT/ SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY
25 145480101 2|42 2635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
26 109239002 21FINRzHFHZ WASHER, WAVE SPRING
27 $37920009 HFrErnin— THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
28 062680612 T|F~24.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
29 $48539001 11326LNY BRI 312 AUXILIARY PLATE, 326L
30 106629002 8| AxT437 SCREW, SM4.37
31 502445001 N wHi—H—F FINGER GUARD
32 025350332 2|ESHHREC135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
33 520164009 1|dLt13 RUBBER CAP, 13
34 $17803001 I s AT STEPPING COVER
35 107321003 1|4 %476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
36 107017002 1 3nzs¥FHzx WASHER, WAVE SPRING 6.45
37 129986001 1|v+3 %2357 SCREW, SM3.57
38 542758001 1soL7 7S94 OIL PAN, SOL
39 062400612 2 |F XN MaAXE SCREW, PAN M4X6
42 117936009 3jdLt94 RUBBER CAP,9.4
43 104450109 2|04t -8 RUBBER CAP, 8
101 544317009 1|~ k3261 BED, 326 L
102 018082022 4|7+ HIL +8X20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
103 548540109 11~ K 326EL-R BED, 326EL-R
104 018082022 4|7+ Rk b 8X20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
105 S44606001 PIXT— U A ANR—-HL SPACER
106 018501622 2|7+ FI F5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
107 018501222 2| 7Kk 5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
111 544320001 S R PACNS BED COVER, LF
112 062681212 1|+~ D437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
113 519736001 1{n5—as COLLAR, 4.5
114 544321001 1|~ FHIN—RF BED COVER, RF
115 062681212 1]+~ 2437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
116 519736001 1ln>—45 COLLAR, 4.5
117 544387009 1{~y ¥RV~ R BED COVER, LR
151-V26-050




A . E4B% / Machine body / Maschinengeh use / Corps de fa machine / Cuerpo de la m quina

151-V26-050




A . =1KEH{% / Machine body / Maschinengeh&use / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la méquina

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B A NAME OF PARTS RM|
118 106629002 2|2 A 3437 SCREW, 5M4.37
119 062680812 1|F~T437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
120 062680812 113 <3437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
121 $44322101 PAE S VR I FACC f du COVER SUPPORT, F-BRACKET
122 062761012 4|# ~3595-28X10 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X10
920 544629001 Hex—7% LABEL, E
151-V26-050



B. L# - $H#EBAR / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung
/M canisme de arbre sup rieur et barra  aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

22

| < wEnERm
/ For Medium & Heavy-weight materials >

20—

3 “ 47 a8/ OPTION PARTS
20— | _ gy

o4 ” { For Extra heavy-weight materials >

151-V26-123




B. _t&#h-#t#RE R / Uppershaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

REF.NO. CODE QTY Ewada NAME OF PARTS RM
1 542830001 127 UPPER SHAFT
2 545147001 HWozrsOv k273 CRANK ROD ASSY
2-1 144712001 2[4 %478 SCREW, SM4.76
3 542754001 17948000 UPPER SHAFT BUSH, L
4 (114780622 TP+ A2L6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
5 140726000 V2299 A RIM UPPER SHAFT BUSH, M
) 072630260 T {N7 ) 2 T 6302VY BALL BEARING, 6302VV
7 048150142 NWhxZ¥o3a5018 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15
8 538035109 17— U%3 PULLEY ASSY
9 014760622 2{7F P A2 T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
10-1 152231000 1N urto54 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
11 100250001 1exx¥7.18 SCREW, S\M7.14
12 014770622 2| 7HF N ARTB359H 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
13-1 101706001 1 b X %635 SET SCREW, SM6.35 _
14-1 543984001 TINDEILh7 3 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVERSET
14-1-1 543982001 1FrEwss THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
14-1-2 152236001 FeErgHTsy THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT
14-1-3 152237101 R TAW Ko R A o) NEEDLE BAR CRANK
14-1-4 132051001 TW+¥ 733570 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57 L
14-1-5 543689001 LR TARE: Sy RV, NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD
14-1-6 542756001 AV B - CLAMP, NEEDLE BAR
14-1-7 062680712 1|+ ~N2437-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7
15 014780622 NWFPHFMARTE3I57KZ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
16 102630001 AV E s DS g B I d SLIDE BLOCK, N-BAR GUIDE
17 537927000 iR F o1 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE
18 100242003 2| A3 357 SCREW, SM3.57
19 155578000 200481272 RUBBER CAP, 7.2
20 502269001 APARE: i NEEDLE BAR
21 144458001 T\ PETYEH R ARD357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
22 152242001 IRFARVE: s P V) NEEDLE BARBUSH, U
23 152243001 BV EEE P NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D
<FE¥H> < For Medium-weight materials >
24 107415016 HERPAYI DS NEEDLE, DPX5 (#16)
<E#HH> < For Heavy-weight materials >
24 145646021 11222 DPXIT NEEDLE, DPX17 (#21)
AT R “ OPTION PARTS "
<{EEHH > < For Extra heavy-weight materials >
10-2 154623000 WY UFP1 9598 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, B
111 100250001 1|2 45714 SCREW, SM7.14
12 014770622 2| PH b AFTEIFTHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SMb.35
13-2 123006001 1| F A2 V635743 SET SCREW, (CP) SV16.35
14-2 543985001 {jnUEILh By 2 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET, B
14-2-1 543982001 1|72z THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
14-2-2 152236001 HFrEwgHI s THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT
14-2-3 154624101 TN RI 7578 NEEDLE BAR CRANK, B
14-2-4 132051001 1T+#Z7RI357L SCREW, FLAT SM3.57 L
14-2-5 543689001 AR PAYVE By N P s B NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD
14-2-6 S42756001 IAYVEE £ CLAMP, NEEDLE BAR
14-2-7 062680712 1]~ 10437-40X7 SCREW, PAN SNV4.37-40X7
24 107415009 113 L/ UDeXs NEEDLE, DPX5 (#9)
24 107415011 1432 22/ DPXS NEEDLE, DPX5 (#11)
24 107415014 113 &2/ 1) OPXS NEEDLE, DPX5 {#14)
24 107415018 113 221 pexs NEEDLE, DPX5 (#18)
24 107415019 11222 UDPXS NEEDLE, DPX5 {#19)
24 107415021 1z nipexs NEEDLE, DPX5 (#21)
151-¥26-123



B. L# - $T#BAfR / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung
/' M canisme de arbre sup rieur et barra  aiguille / Mecanismo del eje supetrior y la barra de aguaja

22

| < o
!/ For Medium & Heavy-weight materials >

20—

5 " # 7 s 85/ OPTION PARTS "
21 : < EBE®

o4 / For Extra heavy-weight materials >

151-V26-123



B. _L&h.$H4E 1% / Upper shaft and needie bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismao del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY b A NAME OF PARTS

24 107415023 112 22/ UDPXS NEEDLE, DPX5 (#23)

24 154763010 1|2 22 #vt) DPXSKN NEEDLE, DPX5KN (#10)
24 $37929009 1|2 &2 /v U DPXENY NEEDLE, DPX5NY (#9)
24 $37929016 115 &2/ U DPXSNY NEEDLE, DPXSNY {(#16}
24 145646011 112 22/ ) DPX17 NEEDLE, DPX17 (#11)
24 145646014 12 venyoexty NEEDLE, DPX17 (#14)
24 145646016 112 2 n)orPxa7 NEEDLE, DPX17 (#16)
24 145646018 113 v n)pPxi7 NEEDLE, DPX17 {#18)
24 145646019 1Mzvnorxiz NEEDLE, DPX17 (#19)
24 145646024 113 LN DpPX17 NEEDLE, DPX17 (#24)
24 145646025 1132 v pbx17 NEEDLE, DPX17 {#25)
24 $37928019 113 %>V DPX17NY NEEDLE, DPX17NY (#19)
24 $24511007 113 221 3355-01MR _ NEEDLE, 3355-01 MR7 (#7)

151-v26-123



C1. 32 Y B3R / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / M canisme de l«entra nement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentaci n

2
T4
5
E)
\

I

151-V26-202




C1.3% ') B3{% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |'entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B X NAME OF PARTS RMY
1 551027001 14T F» 3 WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY
1-1 S51028000 IBE Sy b WORK CLAMP ARM
1-2 $35183000 2|z FFy i LINEARBUSH, 12
1-3 011679312 2| F A RTVIETES SET SCREW, (FT) SM3.57
1-4 $30950000 2175V ol E FLAT CYLINDER
1-5 518539000 4| T /LK M5-05 ELBOW, M5-05
1-6 544326001 HzFo U gty s SUPPORT SHAFT
1-7 146354001 2|FH = WASHER, PLAIN 5
1-8 048040342 2| k2 7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
1-9 $30951001 212U 4vEF CYLINDER JOINT
1-10 018401622 2|70 R ax1e BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-11 110168001 2|ac vy ROLLER SHAFT
1-12 544327001 1Az 74 LIN—UR WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER, UR
1-13 $44328001 HA ST FFLN—UL WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER, UL
1-14 517813001 2144 T FHLIIN—D LEVER, B
1-15 544329001 HAHZTPHFIFL Ty WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT
1-16 048050342 1k 2 TE5 RETAINING RING, E5
1-17 143591001 HESFIYV VY RING, THRUST
1-18 521775001 ey btas—%3 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
1-18-1 139096001 1Y bh35— SET SCREW COLLAR
1-18-2 014680422 207+ b AZRT437TRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5M4.37
1-19 014760622 1|7+ A23595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1-20 018400832 2|7l b aXs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
1-21 025040132 2|le>¥HR2 a4 WASHER, PLAINS 4
1-22 549419001 HUASAHd-—HBHLiy SUPPORT SHAFT
1-23 518636101 HAS 18— 1% SPRING
1-24 014760622 17+ A3595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
2 517815000 1| A5 14— SLIDER
3 $51029001 AT FHHIT 14 SUPPORT PLATE
4 149482001 2|7+ HSHEI FMBEXIS BOLT, FLAT W/SOCKET M&X15
& 551030001 1|326LF # IR WORK CLANMP, R 326L
7 $51031001 | . 1|326LFHIL WORK CLAMP, L 326L
8 025680232 2\IESH¥HRF 177437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
9 153403002 2| H I b A3TXRT BOLT, SM4.37X7
10 510065001 2|ITFF¥FAL% POSITIONING PLATE
" 062680512 2|4~ =2 437-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
12 $44433201 1|326F 71732 FEED BRACKET ASSY, 326
12-1 S44437201 & ERS Y-FEED BRACKET
12-2 544434001 2132847 UFF A7 3 Y-FEED GUIDE ASSY, 326
12-3 018680822 4[| 7+ F I - 4378 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8
12-4 544436000 213267 020—7 CROSS ROLLER, 326
12-5 S44381001 HER RS X-FEED BRACKET
13 004400814 81+ 04X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8
14 017761412 2|HJI +5.95%14 BOLT, SM5.95X14
15 025060132 2IES¥Hx T aY6 WASHER, PLAIN S &
86 018680822 2|7 # ka37x8 BOLT, SOCKETSM4.37X8
151-V26-202

10



C2 . XY E8f% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / M canisme de l«entra nement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentaci n

151-V26-202
11




C2.:£') B31% / Feed mechanism/ Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de 'entrainement
/ Mecanismo de [a alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE QTY Exda NAME OF PARTS RMVE

16 $51032000 T[3z6xx 2 US4 T X-FEED SHAFT HOLDER, 326L

17 551033001 t|326Xx 7 U X-FEED SHAFT, 326L

18 014760622 2|FF kX3 P595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

23 551034001 MNyzboie Y-DRIVING SHAFT

24 018501222 27w k5x12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

25 025050232 2IES¥H3FaI5 WASHER, PLAINM 5

26 547112000 2\U=PFvi216 LINEARBUSH, 16

27 014680422 2\7F P AR YLITIRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

28 $51035001 1Yo KIPE—2 T34V b PULSE MOTOR BRACKET, Y-FEED

29 018016122 4|7+ EX16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 16

30 544443001 17 FoFy DRIVING GEAR

31 014760622 2|7F AR 595 SETSCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

32 517868001 213 =—FaF7avloy BALL BEARING, MINATURE

33 $23445001 Myz koxvos Y-DRIVING GEAR SHAFT

34 $23446000 B ) COUPLING

35 014760622 417+ L ARI595 SET SCREW, SOCKET $M5.95

36 048080342 2 b A7ES RETAINING RING, E8

37 048220242 2|FATTFFIIC22 {RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C22

38 551036001 MWyHwFesrFsayb Y-HOME POSITION BRACKET

39 018401022 2| 7Kl - ax10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10

40 025040232 2|e3¥HxFaT4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

41 544669001 Tfye¥—-bUYT14 Y-SENSORSETTING PLATE

42 018400822 2| 7RI b 4Xs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

43 025040232 2|ES¥HEFII4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

73 S44447001 2| A4 7 sE WORK CLAMP, SE

75-1 542787001 P4 il e R s e S N WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A

75-2 S42884001 I E R 7 e i WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B

76 062670712 2|3~ 3357-40%7 SCREW, PAN S\I3.57-40X7

77 062671212 4|3/~ 3357-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X12

78 107038003 414 Z 3 357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

91 544455001 IRE R el N WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE
<chE#HE > < For Medium-weight materials >

140-1 551037001 1(F2Y1&326LA ... t=1.2 [FEED PLATE, A326L ...........covieee, t=1.2
<EHE > < For Heavy-weight materials >

140-2 551038001 #2001 53268 ....... t=1.2 |[FEEDPLATE,B326L ...........ccieaiinn t=1.2
"tTvarEmeE” " OPTION PARTS ”

5 $51042001 1|326LF % TUN WORK CLAMP, UN 326L

75-3 $42798001 E R TR WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET

75-4 S44451001 21FYIFIoRVIE ADJUSTING PLATE

75-5 $42800001 2[AH I AFTFIATEVISE ADJUSTING PLATE

75-6 544453001 2% T 7 SE-OP PRESSER FOOT, SE-OP

75-7 062670512 434~ 3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

151-V26-202

12



C3. &% U Bf# / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / M canisme de l«entra nement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentaci n

151-V26-202
13




C3 .3 !) B81% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de {’entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

REF.NO. CODE QTY oo NAME OF PARTS RIVE
65 S10091101 20U BRI YT AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT
66 062680812 2|F~1437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
67 544445001 1&kyaravyIr SUPPORT PLATE GUIDE, R
68 544757001 - B EEE N aaaY SUPPORT PLATE GUIDE, M
69 062680812 2|F~N3437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
70 544446001 tRyare4HTL SUPPORT PLATE GUIDE, L
71 062761012 4|+ ~1595-28X10 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X10
87 $51039000 21U =71 F326L LINEAR GUIDE, 326L
88 018401636 | 11|7+En ~4x16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
89 028040246 | 11"z FHF24 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
a0 $44382001 1xg2 13257 —-1)A326 X-TIMING PULLEY, A 326
100 014770622 2IPFH P ARUB3THRE SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM6.35
101 544456000 1{xa 1 227~ kA326 X-TIMING BELT, A 326
102 544457000 1IXF-Ua1L X-PULLEY BRACKET, L
103 544458001 1|x% 1345 7—1B326 X-TIMING PULLEY, B 326
104 014770622 2{7F AR V6357 HKE SET SCREW, SOCKET {(CP) SM6.35
105 544459001 1 WXEr3.0-0T7 X-TIMING PULLEY SHAFT
106 $17885101 g1z 7-UA TIMING PULLEY, A
107 014770622 2{7+ b AR B35V HRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
108 530138001 2|71 OART) LG8 MICRO BEARING, 8
109 048060342 2| b ATEB RETAINING RING, E6
110 517886100 X7 —U&R X-PULLEY BRACKET,R
111 517887001 1 XF—UToR X-PULLEY SHAFT, R
112 S17888001 1lz1324F—UB TIMING PULLEY, B
113 014710522 2\PFH b A xTaTe7 R SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76
114 048160242 2 A F7FIAIC6 RETAINING RING, INTERNALC16
115 530138001 2|71 oANF U498 MICRO BEARING, 8
116 048060342 21 b ATEB RETAINING RING, E6
117 025050232 dieSH¥HEFIDS WASHER, PLAINM 5
118 018501622 4|7+ KL F5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
119 018501622 78I k5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
120 S44624000 1{XZ 1 3 2% ~JL hB311 X-TIMING BELT, B 311L
121 $10078001 2T R A= SPACER, TIMING BELT
122 517890001 1IN R RIS BELT HOLDER
123 018680822 2| 7FFiL Fa37X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8
125 542795101 1 {x#Frs kY HOME POSITION DOG, X
126 544924001 2| A R YMINES SCREW, M3X5.5
127 $42796001 TixeeHy— UV | X-SENSOR SETTING PLATE
128 062400812 2| ~Na4xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
129 025040232 2|es¥HxFav4 WASHER, PLAINM 4
130 551040001 Plxyd#2Us1R1—L XY-FEED BRACKET COVER, L
132 106629002 Ai A 2837 SCREW, SM4.37
133 $51041001 Hxy#d2 U4 1rH—R XY-FEED BRACKET COVER, R
135 106629002 4\ A X437 SCREW, SM4.37
136 510352101 217048 A2Y SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
142 048160242 2{F A7 FHATCIE RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C16
143 018501622 AL P FH I FEX16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16
144 025050232 Ales¥FHxzFaos VWASHER, PLAINM 5
145 018501422 2|7+ bSX15 BOLT, SOCKETM5X14
151-V26-202

14



Ca XUBRR (AT 3 > 888) / Feed mechanism (Option parts)
/ Transportvorrichtung (Sonderzubeh r) / M canisme de |«entra nement (Pi ces en option)
/ Mecanismo de la alimentaci n (Piezas opcionales)

151-V26-202
15




C4 3%\ BHR (# 73 3 > &R&R) / Feed mechanism (Option parts)
/ Transportvorrichtung (Sonderzubehér) / Mécanisme de I'entrainement (Piéces en option)
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacién (Piezas opcionales)

RM]

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY AT NAME OF PARTS
< — UER& > < Gauge parts>
138 551043001 1MNFreFesdawrsss H-POSITION STANDARD PLATE ASSY b
EVEBTyRF AL b > < Attchment for feed plate>
150-1 §51045001 1o U145326La7 5% t=12 |FEEDPLATEBLANK,A326L ............. t=1.2
150-2 $51046001 1|xo123260B75>4 t=1.2 |FEEDPLATEBLANK,B326L .............. t=1.2
150-3 $51047001 12 12326LCF 54 t=1.2 |FEED PLATEBLANK,C326L .............. t=1.2
152 $48555000 H E 7RV I 0 v A PR INNER PLATE, FED PLATE
<|TI TS 7HE> < For work clamp blank >
153-1 551051001 1#H#TF5>2LA325E . t=3.2 |WORK CLAMP BLANK, SE A-3.2-L ....... t=3.2
153-1 $51053001 1A 55 7L0405E . t=4.0 | WORK CLAMPBLANK, SEA-4.0-L ....... t=4.0
153-1 551055001 1|4z 75 42La505E . t=5.0 |WORK CLAMPBLANK, SEA-5.0-L ....... t=5.0
153-1 S51057001 14T 75 2LA605E . t=6.0 |WORK CLAMPBLANK, SEA-6.0-L ....... t=6.0
153-2 $51052001 1|## T 75 7LB3.25E .. t=3.2 |WORK CLAMP BLANK, SEB-3.2-L ....... t=3.2
153-2 $51054001 1{#4TF5-41B40SE .. t=4.0 |WORK CLAMPBLANK, SEB-4.0-L ....... t=4.0
153-2 $51056001 14T 75 27LB5.05E .. t=5.0 [WORK CLAMP BLANK, SEB-5.0-1. ....... t=5.0
153-2 $51058001 1|4 TF5-41B60SE . t=6.0 |WORK CLAMPBLANK, SEB-6.0-L ....... t=6.0
153-3 551059001 1{FHIT 75 9LA32UN . t=3.2 |WORK CLAMPBLANK, A-3.2UN-L ...... t=3.2
153-3 551061001 14+ TF5>2LA40UN . t=4.0 |WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-4.0UN-L ...... t=4.0
153-3 S51063001 1x4 752 2LA5.0UN . t=5.0 | WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-5.0 UN-L ...... t=5.0
153-3 $51065001 1|#H4TF59LA60UN . t=6.0 | WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-6.0UN-L ...... t=6.0
153-4 551060001 1|#4TF5>21B3.2uN . t=3.2 {WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-3.2UN-L ...... t=3.2
153-4 S$51062001 1|44 TF57BA0OUN . t=4.0 |WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-4.0 UN-L ...... t=4.0
153-4 551064001 144+ TF5>7B50UN . t=50 |[WORK CLAMPBLANK, B-5.0 UN-L ...... t=5.0
153-4 551066001 1|#4T 75 7LB6.0UN . t=60 [WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-6.0UN-L ...... t=6.0
<OTUHBEFTv 2% 4> k> | <Attachment for one-touch feed plate >
155 $14841001 floTt 71244493 OT-FEED PLATE BRACKET ASSY
151-V26-202

L RMBIS K AW T VWA SRS . BECBITABRY LTEYETOTRMEABLEVTT IV,
4+ Parts which have an asterisk (%) in the RM cotum are parts which have been assembled and adiusted to high precisions. These parts should

never be disassembled.
- Die in der Kolonne RM mit einem Asteriskus () bezeichneten Teile sind mit hoher prazision zusammengebautund eigestellt worden.
Aus diesem Grunde dtrfen diese Teile niemals zerlegt werden.
¢ Les pidces désignées par un astérisque (3 ) dans la colonne RM sont des pigces qui ont été assem blées et régiées avec une grande précision.
Il ne faut en aucun cas déposear ces piéces.
¥r Laspartes que tienen un asterisco (3%) en la columna RM son las partes que han sido armadas y ajustadas a alta precision.
Estas partes nunca deberén ser desarmadas.

16



C5 . :=VUBR (4 72 3 »83&) / Feed mechanism (Option parts)

/ Transportvorrichtung (Sonderzubehér) / Mécanisme de |’entrainement {Piéces en option)
/ Mecanismo de Ia alimentacion (Piezas opcionales)

17

151-V26-202



C5.& ) % (4 7 3 > BBAR) / Feed mechanism (Option parts)
/ Transportvorrichtung (Sonderzubehér) / Mécanisme de I'entrainement (Piéces en option)
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacién (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE QTY = NAME OF PARTS RN
<OTEVET S 7# > < The blank for one-touch feed plate >
151-1 551048001 TjoTr2Ur2LAF5>7 =12 |OT-FEED PLATEBLANK, A 326L ......... t=1.2
151-2 $51049001 1ot 7U121875>% =12 |OT-FEED PLATEBLANK,B326L ......... t=1.2
151-3 S51050001 1oT# 7 U1 21CTZ4 =12 |OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, C326L ......... £=1.2
<OTHEUHEETv8F 4 k> | <Attachment for one-touch fed plate>
155 514841001 Torxo 1248143 OT-FEED PLATE BRACKET ASSY
" BAS-326A, 326LAE " " For BAS-326A 8 BAS-326LA "
<HI #VIEA7vEF A2 k> | <Attachment for work clamp & feed plate>
154-1 $51804001 I E AV - VR i FEED PLATE SETTING BRACKET
154-2 544413001 2|7+ I 7 SE-226 WORK CLAMP, SE-Z26
<TrEwFHRIMREE> < For Cassette clamp assy >
189-1 551067001 1]226L0TA 4124 305 t1=05 |OT-WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY,326L .. t=05
189-1 551069001 132601 L1227 32190 t=1.0 |OT-WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY, 326L .. t=1.0
189-1 551071001 1j326LOTAH I %7 3120 t=2.0 |OT-WORK CLAMP PLATE ASSY,326L .. t=2.0
<HIHEAFvRF AL b > < Attachment for cassette clamp >
156 544411001 Tthey boY14 CASSETTE HOLDER PLATE
157 $13007001 2ihtey b TS PIN, CASSETTE HOLDER
158 021660306 2[33 25+ +318-40 NUT, 3SM3.18-40
159 514392201 T|#mEY b1 2D-A18R0 CASSETTE PLATE, D-A180
160 $14388101 1|{#€¥ k1 5D-8180 CASSETTE PLATE, D-B180
161 514386000 1|AEY a2 12A180 .  t=1.0 |CASSETTE LOWER PLATE, A-180 ....... t=1.0
161 514387000 T|hes 5128180 . t=2.0 |CASSETTE LOWER PLATE, B-180 ........ t=2.0
163 514389000 1#tvbr20-A180 ... t=1.0 |CASSETTE PLATE, U-A180 .............. t=1.0
163 514390000 1Aty br2UB180 ... t=2.0 |CASSETTEPLATE, U-B180 ............... t=2.0
165-1 152632001 HFIATNL23 33X HINGE ASSY, R
165-2 152633001 UEERIAVEEY S HINGE ASSY, L
151-V26-202

18




D. I LBk / Work clamp lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterheber / Releveur de pinceur

/ Mecanismo del levantador del prensor

72—

| / For Horizontal wiper > |

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

<=1

19

151-V26-204




D.#T L5 BR/Work clamp lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterheber / Releveur de pinceur
/ Mecanismo del levantador del prensor

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY A NAME OF PARTS RM
39 $42836001 NWh-ryFHITHALY 2 STEPPING WORK CLAMP CAM ASSY
39-1 542837001 VW dryd I h i STEPPING WORK CLAMP CAM
39-2 014760622 2{PF R A 2T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET $M5.95
40 543693000 HEPEE & A ) STEPPING WORK CLAMP CON. ROD
41 623033000 1|2 = <97 6805VV BALL BEARING, 6805vV
42 150460001 Tu-upxt 7y L=< U-UD FEED LIFTER LEVER SHAFT
43 150461001 kA Il FEED ROLLER
44 107453001 2| H % WASHER
45 021750102 t112 29 ~556-32 NUT, 1 SM5.56-32 :
46 517871101 NHrYFHIoFR STEPPING WORK CLAMP ARM, R
47 017751412 1|+ +556X14 BOLT, SM5.56X14
48 542839101 IRE2 ey STEPPING WORK CLAMP ARM, F
49 148196000 1 TARGFIFARNL BUSH, L SPREADER SHAFT
50 148197000 T AZHF 77T A42LUR BUSH, R SPREADER SHAFT
51 542840101 HWhesrviyoaut STEPPING LINK ASSY
52 155167002 2422 U556 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.56
53 111466101 RE e Ly PRESSER BAR
54 145472001 T AT FEa A2 BUSH, PRESSER BAR
55 531012001 T|AHTFIS R YRY ADJUSTING SCREW, PRESSER
56 531013001 WFIoEYRIITIFY A ADJUSTING NUT, PRESSER
57 S10111101 1|44 T/ % SPRING, COMPRESSION
58 S10112001 IR E A o ¢ SPRING GUIDE
59 510113201 AT T RS &% GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR
60 062681212 1|+~ 3437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
61 S10371001 LR et iy BV R - PRESSER BAR LIFTER
62 $10372100 LR E e i B X RS CUSHION
63 048040342 TIrAE4 RETAINING RING, E4
64-1 542843001 1|#HT7 A PRESSER FOOT, A
65 513399001 1[5 * %357X12 SCREW, SM3.57X12
66 S03677001 1|HHx WASHER
71 537973201 IR G VAV, e g SETTING PLATE, SOLENOQID
72 060680712 4|81 > Fa37-80X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7

B 7S "OPTIQN PARTS "
64-2 542844001 1|#H%T7B PRESSER FOOT, B
64-3 542845001 1|#FHTF7C PRESSER FOOT, C
64-4 542846001 t|#4+T 7D PRESSER FQOT, D
64-5 542847001 t|+oxr7 e PRESSER FOOT, E
64-6 158592001 1FH#HT 746 PRESSER FOOT, G
64-7 157237001 1| x4 7iF PRESSER FOOT, F
64-8 542848001 1|#4T7] PRESSET FOOT, |

<HEH AT -H > < For Horizontal wiper>
64-9 542849001 1[#4 X7 oxy PRESSER FOOT, XY
70 542880001 N E e i = | PRESSER BAR, SIDE
151-V26-204

20



E . TEhBEfR/ Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / M canisme de I'arbre inf rieur

/ Mecanismo del eje inferior

24-1

P I

{24-1-2 24—1;: @
T

l24'M
——

(
|
l
I
\&1—%,

"AFarma ] OPTION PARTS " ‘
<WP=z5v7#%BMA / For Wide perfect stitch device > T T T e — — — - \

22-2 19-2

21

151-V26-305




E . F&hES% / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de |'arbre inférieur
/ Mecanismo del eje inferior

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS RM
1 141786001 M EEPr=PE P SHOULDER SCREW, CRANK ROD
2 100090004 1|+ k714 NUT, sSM7.14
3 014680622 17+ AFTA379F 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
4 152245001 HEEE N E R ROCKER GEAR
5 537978151 ERERE S S 2] ROCKER GEAR SHAFT
6 181995001 ey bhs—-23% SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 101706001 2| b A% V635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
7 014760622 2|7+ b X2 595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
8 537979101 HEEF AR LOWER SHAFT ASSY
9 $37981051 1|\ vavoxail LOWER SHAFT BUSH
10 014760622 1\ 7+ b 233595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
1 152678101 Typv¥Fasev iy ADJUSTING STUD, SHUTTLE HOOK
12 081003670 10U > PwW3 O RING, PW3
13 503704002 1fevrn7-732 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
13-1 014770622 27+ ARTE35T7KZ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM&6.35
14-1 542818101 TNt HdHh<m A7 3 SHUTTLE RACE ASSY, NV
14-1-1 $40886001 TINVFF AT R A SHUTTLE RASE BASE, NV
14-1-2 502429101 NA~A bPeFoa THREAD GUIDE, S-RACE BODY
14-1-3 062660412 2|F~N2318-40%4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
14-1-4 152683001 2idAh= by SETTING CLAW, S-RACE BODY
14-1-5 152684101 2{F AR TR YV HINE SPRING, COMPRESSION
14-1-6 402887001 pAR WASHER, 3.2
14-1-7 062660712 2|+ < T1318-40X7 SCREW, PAN 5V13.18-40X7
15 014760622 1|7+ b x%x2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
16 152678101 p=Faveyss ADJUSTING STUD, SHUTTLE HOOK
17 081003670 1oy Fpw3 O RING, PW3
18 048080342 1|~ ADES RETAINING RING, E8
19-1 152681201 1 EZr8— DRIVER
20 018501422 17+ £ k5x14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
23 120438001 PRS-~ PIN, DOWEL
<=EHE> < For Medium-weight materials >
21-1 152682101 THAdn~<A SHUTTLE RACE BODY, A
22- 515662992 1|#+hHvLanay 3 SHUTTLE HOOK, LA W/BOX
<E#HR > < For Heavy-weight materials>
21-1 152686101 144578 SHUTTLE HOOK BASE, B
22- 515663991 (B F AN VA= ] SHUTTLE HOOK, LB W/BOX
<HE E¥HE> < For Medium & Heavy-weight materials>
24-1 515802401 1|FELF—A7 3LA BOBBIN CASE ASSY, LA
24-1-1 516074101 M r—AF T i RA TENSION SPRING, A
24-1-2 516492101 L B S AT S 3% SCREW, BOBBIN CASE SPRING
24-1-3 515667001 WroF7Ra g SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
25 $15665001 R E LA BOBBIN, LA
"FTvarEa&” " OPTION PARTS ”
<WPx+vFEEHR> < For Wide perfect stitch device >
14-2 540837001 Mz dh w8 1WP7 3 SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY, WP
14-2-1 540838001 NEEFEEEN SHUTTLE RACE BASE, WP
14-2-2 540839001 1h<a b7+ 1TWP THREAD GUIDE, WP S-RACE BODY
14-2-3 062660412 2|F~N21318-40%4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
14-2-4 152683001 A E i il VAR, SETTING CLAW, S-RACE BODY
14-2-5 152684101 A E = il VRV, A3 SPRING, COMPRESSION
14-2-6 402887001 2|9 A %32 WASHER, 3.2
14-2-7 062660712 2|3~ 10358-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7
19-2 540840001 T ES A 5-wP DRIVER, WP
151-V26-305

22



E. T#4BA{% / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / M canisme de I'arbre inf rieur
/ Mecanismo del gje inferior

24-1
,’__ TN
24-1-2  24.1-3|
|
i
e® -
| 24-141 | 25 21 221 19120 (13-1
—_— 13-+ QI

-4

" 73 m& { OPTION PARTS "

24.-2
U R
I24-2—2 24-2-3

21-2 22.2 19-2

< WPz v 7%®R / For Wide perfect stitch device > (T e

23

151-VY26-305




E. TERRA{® / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de l'arbre inférieur
/ Mecanismo del eje inferior

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B X NAME OF PARTS RV

"FTarEa” " OPTION PARTS

21-2 540841101 1|7+ ##H 7wp SHUTTLE RACE BODY, WP

22-2 540842991 1+hHmvwpnay s SHUTTLE HOOK, WP W/BOX

24-2 540843001 T|[FELr—27 1wp BOBBIN CASE ASSY, WP

24-2-1 540845001 1r—Z2F3vnzwe TENSION SPRING, WP

24.2-2 516492101 TFE -2z xY SCREW, BOBBIN CASE SPRING

24-2-3 515667001 TWoo5r®iong SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
<IBEYE > <For Extra heavy-weight materials >

24-1 515903401 TFELr—Z7 318 BOBBIN CASE ASSY, LB

24-1-1 516075101 1or~2F3a7213%8 TENSION SPRING, B

24-1-2 516492101 L OAY & SCREW, BOBBIN CASE SPRING

24-1-3 515667001 NroFrfning SPRING, ANTI-SPIN

25 515666001 1R ELB BOBBIN, LB

151-V26-305

24



F . $5:HEB B4R / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricaci n

7
441210 @—9
5 0

25

151-V26-350




F. #d8R% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

DO~k wh -

REF.NO. CODE |aTy EiA o NAME OF PARTS RV

152948001 I EESIS VAN OILWINDOW
507333001 M ERPIE AT e OIL FEEDING PIPE, S
507456000 HEzZ—Fa-—"7 OIiL. TUBE, L= 1860
148738000 117 32E%E WICK, L= 335
107149001 I PESIAS FELT
$37983001 P PEE SR WICK SUPPORT
062680612 117 ~204.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
025680232 NNeS¥HrF1437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
028680242 11529 4 %2-437 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37

10 510478000 1EYREFa2737T)b FELT

11 534986000 1fEzFa-7 OILTUBE,L=135

12 153920001 117 2 =%4xa WICK, 4X4 1L =300

13 107149001 17Tk FELT

14 $21527001 1| FrE-%faya4H4T WICK SUPPORT

15 510162201 TINDEITEETHHT WICK SUPPORT

16 060670512 117841 > F357-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5

17 $37984000 ez AFrz—7F OIL TUBE, L=290

18 518093100 117 2 Eaxs WICK, 4X4 L=1100

19 153562001 1esv2ex FLATWICK, L= 160

20 151927001 N2 ZYF7I0t FELT, CLUTCH

21 104567001 2|17 EEEYYT WICK SUPPORT

23 $42827000 1 2AAFPHFZTIL FELT

24 546405000 1HEzWFa2—7F OIL TUBE, L =460

25 518093100 117 2 EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L= 1100

26 145547001 1|F2—Fhi4 TUBE HOLDER

27 062670512 11+ ~20357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

28 537987001 Woadoixagatdx FELT SUPPORT

29 537988000 WoadosaparThb FELT ‘

30 062680612 1]~ 14.37-40X6 SCREVV, PAN SM4.37-40X6

31 $09043000 17wk FELT

32 152948001 e ErE A e OIL WINDOW

34 537984000 2|z Fa-7F OILTUBE, L=290

35 543673000 1EZnFxa-7 OILTUBE, L=240

36 112738000 1j73&% WICK, L =400

37 107149001 1|7z b FELT

38 152969001 29— K4 ITH % CORD SUPPORT

39 062670512 2i~N21357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

44 228475000 3|y N K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80

45 509043000 2|7Ti b FELT

46 108802001 1|47 2 EEax4 WICK, 4X4 L =250

47 $17901000 1f73% WICK, 4X4 L =460

48 117150001 1Ma—~FHHTHR CORD SUPPQORT

49 062670512 1|7~ 20357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

51 113006001 17T+ FELT

151-V26-350

26



G . %18 > B4f% / Threading mechanism / Fadenf hrungsvorrichtung / M canisme de l«enfilage

/ Mecanismo del enhebrado

B B )
/ OPTION PARTS "

25-2 25-3

27

161-V26-401




G . %R ¥ BR / Threading mechanism / Fadenfihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'enfilage
/ Mecanismo del enhebrado

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B XA NAME OF PARTS RV
1 152869001 17P—bLrhiF THREAD GUIDE, ARM
2 062710612 1{#~2476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
3 152870001 1\ F—4LsbHhT THREAD GUIDE, ARM
4 062670612 1|#~2357-40%X6 SCREW, PAN 5SM3.57-40X6
5 113316001 WFP—bLAs bt o THREAD GUIDE, ARM
6 060670612 (731 > ¥ 357-20X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
7 159224001 N L B s THREAD GUIDE, ARM
8 152872001 1A rFIILda TENSION BRACKET
9 114294001 1oV ¥ O RING
<HREMHE> < For Medium-weight materials >
10 145519001 T{+ b bR SPRING
<EYH> < For Heavy-weight materials >
10 144588001 RSNV IAES: SPRING, B
11 $12699000 HebziES PIN
12 100398001 M bFIaoxED TENSION STUD
13 511182009 MHALFIIFVETR TENSION NUT ASSY
<hEHH > < For Medium-weight materials > N N
14 104525001 M1 rFamonz SPRING, TENSION
<EHH> < For Heavy-weight materials >
14 107606001 Tjf hFIH o SPRING, TENSION
15 159805001 | 1|1 h#amo#sx4T DISC PRESSER, TENSION - i
16 145446001 ZITrFIAILHS DISC, TENSION
17 100402004 1|~ & &357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
18 103950003 1| b x23595 SET SCREW, (CN) SM5.95
19 115186001 1oz hFATLERD TENSION STUD, MAIN
20 100136001 1A bFI352+Y b NUT, TENSION
21 115188001 oz eFaming SPRING, TENSION
22 145446001 2|11 FFASLHS DISC, TENSION
23 152889001 TEVAAL AT THREAD RETAINER
24 062670612 2|+ ~D0357-50X6 SCREW, PAN 5M3.57-40X6
<H 5, E9A > <For Medium & Heavy -~weight materials >
25-1 $02438001 T ESS R FF 1A THREAD GUIDE, A NEEDLE BAR
26 152891101 TN URDAZILDT P Tt of THREAD GUIDE, NEEDLE BAR BUSH
27 152881001 Tzl 12172 NEEDLE COOLER ASSY
28 014680622 TP+ bARDA37TTHRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
29 152883000 1| 7T/ b8X155 FELT, 8X15.5
30 152884001 IR S i THREAD GUIDE, NEEDLE COOLER
3 062670412 1|+~ 2a357-40%4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
32 512441001 HEEEPZAE YRS kS WASHER
TR " OPTION PARTS "
25-2 S$41222101 TAUFRIA T F18 THREAD GUIDE, B NEEDLE BAR
25-3 502439001 TR -7+ 1B THREAD GUIDE, B NEEDLE BAR
151-V26-401

28



H . %3#B8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism / Spuler / M canisme du bobineur
/ Mecanismo del devanador de Ia canilla

g—z
&4

(e ——————-
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
| 1-8 /
| 1-11 /
| /
/
| /
| /
|
| / 41
/
| /
| /
() 1.
| 1412 % 14 Y,
| //
{ 1-134° //
| -

151-v26-402
29



H . %%E5{% / Bobbin winder mechanism / Spuler / Mécanisme du bobineur
/ Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla

REF.NO. CODE QTY D NAME OF PARTS RIVI
1 537990309 1|m772482%% TOP COVER ASSY
1-1 $37991109 1774 TOP COVER
1-2 537992100 IER S Irbs BOBBIN WINDER ARM
1-3 $37993000 I EEEAES SPRING, PLATE
1-4 048100142 1 ex2S23a%mc0 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C10
1-5 $37994001 B L PR STUD, BOBBIN WINDER CLAW
1-6 $37995101 1K *FH I BOBBIN PRESSER
1-7 014679320 M7+ ra2rS3577KE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
1-8 537996001 IEE L D CLAW, BOBBIN WINDER
1-9 014680622 1|7+ bxzx243708% SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1-10 048050342 1 b ATES RETAINING RING, E5
1-11 $37997001 IEE & SHAFT, BOBBIN WINDER
1-12 154528001 RS B WHEEL, BOBBIN WINDER
1-13 120448001 1{T L7 RUBBER RING
1-14 120990001 21737 Y% b ARTA37 SETSCREW, (CP) SM4.37-40X8
1-15 $10174000 IEEVED S DUST GUARD PLATE
1-16 537998001 1RGNS Sr VAt SPRING
1-17 152938001 1x2 KNIFE
1-18 062680512 1|+ ~14a37-20%5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
1-19 159574101 HER N ER VT i) TENSION STUD
1-20 100136001 T rFIHLF+Y b NUT, TENSION
1-21 144110001 gl —xg bFIBing THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING
1-22 145446001 2|4 rFIATLYS DISC, TENSION
1-23 144105000 1FamenzmId¥iz FLANGE WASHER, TENSION SPRING
1-24 021680202 1|+ 202437 NUT, 25M4.37
1-25 141590001 11 b bATED THREADING BAR, U
1-26 100022004 2|+ +595 NUT, SM5.95
1-27 025680232 Hes¥HarFzrasy WASHER, PLAINM 4,37
2 062681212 2|+ AN 71437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
3 062680812 1|+ ~21437-20%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
4 025680232 3lesyHrFamasy WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
151-V26-402

30



. %)Y B3R / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung
/' M canisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

" #7% 228/ OPTION PARTS 53.1 53.2 53.4

= —
45-2 45-4 (“r\ = -

. 53-6 53.7 538 539
&2 BT
- ) = >

151-V26-403



i

J. %t)U B8R/ Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung
/Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE  [qTy iAo NAME OF PARTS Y|
1 538001001 T rEUHL CAM, THREAD TRIMMER
2 014770622 2I7F P ARYE357 MRS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3 538002101 1L/ TFERIYr 14 SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID
4 060680712 21431 2 K 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND S\M4.37-40X7
5 154599000 | N AP O N T CUSHION, SOLENOID
6 502652001 1|1¥H = WASHER
7 523836001 1Wlbs1 RN =—2% SOLENQID LEVER ASSY
7-1 502654001 1|V /o FLn— SOLENOID LEVER
7-2 014680622 1| P+ b ARSE377HE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
8 $38003001 12 L=l — PUSHING LEVER, DRIVING LEVER
9 145478101 1| ZF-2i476 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
10 38004002 127 FLN—2 w8 <igs2> |DRIVING LEVERSTOPPER, H=0.3 <marked:2>
10 538004003 17 KL= kst <353> |DRIVING LEVERSTOPPER, H=0.6 <marked:3>
10 $38004004 N2 FoLn—2 iy «5E8a> |DRIVING LEVERSTOPPER, H=0.45 <marked :4>
11 018681022 2|7 FFEn baz7x0 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10
12 148847001 21 H 2 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76Mark
13 159905001 1 e ARSFIDEYRY ADIUSTTING SCREW
14 106147002 1}#v 794 NUT, SM7.94
15 538005001 172 kS LiN—FosqTy DRIVING LEVER SHAFT
16 231071001 1|4 %#J8X15 BUSH, 8X15
18 510189001 1|7 K P 9FEFR SPRING, COMPRESSION
19 048070342 2{~ ATJET RETAINING RING, E7
20 154596000 TNt bxRVARLLNN—F YT CUSHION
21 538006001 I R U A N APV A TR. TRIMMER DRIVING LEVER ASSY
21-1 S38007001 Tl b2 ELIN— DRIVING LEVER, THREAD TRIMMER
21-2 153597001 HPEESNVAE 3 T RETAINER COLLAR, LOWER THREAD
21-3 $30033001 1|52 7357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
21-4 148813001 2| ¥4 E WASHER
21-5 106129002 11+ r357 NUT, SM3.57
21-6 028350242 1824 Hx2-35 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
22 014770622 7+ b x2I6359H 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
23 502354001 1Hae Y7428 SHOULDER SCREW, B
24 100022005 1]+ +595 NUT, SM5.95
25 $42886101 144 ¥ UOY K 2 THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY, S
25-1 542887101 110 FFUOYES THREAD TRIMMER ROD, S
25-2 141492001 EESE L E JOINT ASSY
25-3 106588003 1|+ k595 NUT, SM5.95
26 110233001 14> %3476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
27 109893002 1|¥H=2 WASHER
28 110161004 11+ +476 NUT, SM4.76
29 S38010001 T bF U LN— LEVER, THREAD TRIMMER
30 510195001 T\ b= LEVER SHAFT
31 110367001 1% H % WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
32 048060342 1| b X7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
33 014760622 WP+ AFT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
34 S38011001 T bEUERFNRR SPRING, EXTENSION
35 158940001 ALY/ SPRING HOOK
36 110233001 1142876 SHCOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
37 110161004 1|1+ 476 NUT, SM4.76
38 153484001 114 %476 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
39 025680232 1es¥HEF177437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
40 S42856001 TR bii—2 % CONNECTING ROD LEVER ASSY
41 S$10202101 PP A YA CONNECTING ROD LEVER SHAFT
42 014680422 T|FH b ARTE37THEZ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.,37
143 544380001 LAY E 8- NEEDLE PLATE
44 510204101 Tl1rxL2h THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD
45-1 510205001 11 Fonez MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY
46 510208001 11 Fonsey . 1=0.4 |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=04 ....... t=0.4
46 $10208002 1t rmnmey . t=05 | SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFET=0.5 ....... t=05
151-v26-403

32



J . RtV E{% / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung
/' M canisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

" #7538/ OPTION PARTS " 53-1 53-2

53-4
= — | =
45-2 \ 45-4 K
. 53-6 53.7 538 530
R —a _
459 92— &=

33

151-V26-403




J. %81 B1%R / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de |la cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE |q7v Bl XA NAME OF PARTS RV
46 510208003 (R RS FAY: I t=0.6 |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.6 ....... t=0.6
47 S00705001 IR LAY A COLLAR, MOVARBLE KNIFE
48 510209101 T xx2437 SCREW, SM4.37
49-1 510210201 T1as1n FIXED KNIFE
50 111140002 2| 42238 SCREW, SM2.38
51 100032004 2|45 2437 SCREW, FLATSM4.37
52 106629002 2| A %2437 SCREW, S\M4.37
<E¥WH> <For Heavy-weight materials >
53-3 510212101 AU TFHFALRE (o 226 |[NEEDLE HOLE PLATE,E ......cvvvvvnnnn, #2.6
<HhEHH> <For Medium-weight materials >
53-5 510213001 IBEAYIR - Sk O 3 2.2 |NEEDLE HOLE PLATE,F ......ocevvvinn... z2.2
54 100360003 215 %238 SCREW, FLATSM2.38 T
55 228475000 14w 713 K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
"A73ERE" “ OPTION PARTS ”
45-2 540934101 T4 Erng 2 MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, L
45-3 540846001 T Ko/ vwpo 2 MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, WP
45-4 $31612001 | 1|« kv s MOVABLE KNIFEASSY | o
49-2 $30128001 | 1|azqnFasay FIXED KNIFE, HARD MATERIAL
53-1 510211001 WA UPF1488 ... @1.6 |NEEDLE HOLEPLATE, A ...ooovvivian. .. @1.6
53-2 529997001 1 UFPFs42D ..., 226 |[NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, D ...oovvvvivennn.. .. 22.6
53-4 §30925001 T[N UPFALEED oovvintes 3.4 { NEEDLE HOLE PLATE,ED .....coovvnneennt. 23.8
53-6 530926001 1AW TFHTEFD ... @22 |NEEDLE HOLE PLATE,FD ... ... @2.2
53-7 $30450001 TNV TPFHLEH ... @26 |NEEDLE HOLEPLATE,H .ocveeeeeaaa @2.6
53-8 S$25127001 TN FPFITEL oo, @33 |NEEDLE HOLEPLATE, L .. ....o............ @3.3
53-9 534348001 TINUTPHELEM e 24.0 |INEEDLE HOLEPLATE, M .. ..coviiiiieen 24.0
151-V26-403

34



K. %3h- BA{% / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung / M canisme de tire-fil

/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

1413 20 2122 164 18 19
17

" *7i 388/ OPTION PARTS "

8-3

< K D 8-4

O
\/>

35

151-V26-405




/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

K. k341 B3R / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil

REF.NQ. CODE Q1Y Ex AT NAME OF PARTS R

1 541206001 IR VAT R GAT3 SPRING, THREAD WIPER
2 S$41205001 TMeSH A% WASHER, PLAIN
3 525456001 217359y PLUNGERPIN
4 541207000 1|A~N—%T4 SPACER RUBBER
5-1 510214109 LN RV PV G o VR o SETTING PLATE, SOLENQID
6 018681022 2|7FHEIH437X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10
7 100645003 2| FH % WASHER
8-1 $10215109 IRV N FA SOLENOID COVER
9 062680512 2|#~N3437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
11 525456001 175094 PLUNGERPIN
12 542858001 HrrnstL2n THREAD WIPER CONNECTING ROD
13 510217001 1A CNZI9F293 THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY
14 110735001 1| Hz WASHER
15 048030342 1|+ A7E3 RETAINING RING, E3
16 025750132 TesH#H2 89556 WASHER, PLAINS 5.56
17 510470101 A WIPER
18 146288001 BN E A P COLLAR, THREAD WIPERSTUD
19 060680512 1|78 > F437-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X5
20 048040342 1~ 7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
21 502672002 IR NA A A E SUPPORT, T-WIPERSTUD
22 062680512 2|~ 20437-40X5 SCREW, PAN $SM4.37-40X5
23 $02677001 HeEY FHS— SET SCREW COLLAR
24 1 144458001 1\ 7Fa<svd b x2P357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
25 502678001 P EFITTAE SPRING

A7 aEma" " OPTION PARTS ”
5-2 537147109 Wb/ T E RIS TRE SETTING PLATE, ESCLENOID
8-2 $37148109 1\t 1 KRIS~E SOLENOID COVER, E
8-3 537806109 TV st FRIN—ET % SOLENOID COVER LID, E
8-4 008400604 2|+ h5X04X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

<A T AIN—F > < For Horizontal wiper>
27 542859001 1M1 bSR30 7 3 T-WIPER CONNECTING ROD ASSY, S
28 42864101 MWWoAr—F7 3 WIPER ARM ASSY
29 156206001 1171 /8—A THREAD WIPER, A
30 513385001 13 4 2 357X10 SCREW, SM3.57X10
31 014710522 1 FPHrAZTATET KL SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76
32 521875001 1|4 # = WASHER
33 $12668001 1Whs— COLLAR
34 - 021670202 1|+ r2v 3357 NUT, 2 SM3.57
35 100659001 EMESERE: SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18
36 021660102 11+ b1 32318 NUT, 15M3.18
37 159111001 1Co2SUYFF+1 182 SPRING
151-V26-405

36



L . %% A BB{% / Thread nipper mechanism / Fadenspannvorrichtung / M canisme de pince-fil

/ Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo

12

15

16 10 9

37

151-V26-408




L. &% X B{®R / Thread nipper mechanism / Fadenspannvorrichtung / Mécanisme de pince-fil

/Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY [ NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $10219001 | . 1|viLs/A R rUYHr 1R SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID
2 018061422 2lPFrKI pex14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 14
3 028060242 2INx ¥ H 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
4 109893002 2|H WASHER
7 $10221001 17134 T WIRE SUPPORT
8 542868001 LN E s s kv I b v B WIRE ASSY, WORK CLAMP LIFTER
9 154607101 21PN ATAY—FHID WIRE HOLDER, D
10 062670612 4| F N 357-80X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
11 S42870101 1t razAtFTSHY R TENSION RELEASE BRACKET
12 542871101 1NAHBITFLTFHFLN—T3 WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER ASSY
13 109763002 Ik ES WASHER
14 S42873101 1[4 2o ik LsX— LEVER, TENSION RELEASE
15 510229101 L s s PYATEAY-3 SPRING
16 048040342 3tk ATEL RETAINING RING, E4
17 S42874001 R =N S ROD, TENSION RELEASE
18 145478101 HEPE S22 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
19 018060822 1|7+ F b - 6X8 BOLT, SOCKET M6X8
20 062771012 11+~ 3635-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM6.35-40X10
21 $10230000 1| AT TF7HLIN— LIFTER LEVER
22 018501422 1|7+ R F5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
23 510231001 R EAVE S22 8 FLANGED SHAFT, 5.5
24 014680622 NTF L ART4377HKE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
25 017822212 115K +7.94X22 BOLT, SM7.94X22
26 106147002 1]+ b7.94 NUT, SM7.94
27 $10232001 or—FitHT CABLE SUPPORT
28 062760812 1|+~ =1595-28X8 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X8
29 145478101 TFr2a76 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
30 S$10239001 P b XEY TENSION RELEASE STUD
31 140647101 1|la—-Fz2%zx CORD HOLDER
32 062670612 1] ~N22357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
151-V26-406

38



M. 3> bA—JbARy & ZBF / Control box mechanism / Schaitkasten
/ M canisme du bo tier de contr le / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

il

:
<5

39

151-V26-502




M. b0~ Ky 7 ZBF/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boftier de contréie / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Ll NAME OF PARTS RM
1 543169009 VR S 3 BOX ASSY
11 543170009 1|Frsrgfysa POWER SUPPLY BOX
1.2 S43171009 IR EPAVE YRR, o g SETTING PLATE, PCB
1-3 $43172009 1|&vo 274 BOX COVER
1-4 $38094100 2IbC7FPE—HT 3 DC FAN MOTOR ASSY
1-5 0AS5403006 6|+F~NH 4 2ax3obs SCREW, PAN (/P WASHER) M4X30
1-6 0A5400806 1| +F~H4% 2 4X8DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
1-7 0A5401006 3| FNRaNzESEX0 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X10
1-8 516568000 13 %2 £3191-03R1 CONNECTOR, 3191-03R1
1-9 $38122200 1E-®45—FNEY S MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, E
1-10 $42260000 1|7V FSWI— F4347 = FOOT SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, 434
1-11 543183100 1|82 03— ko % PANEL HARNESS ASSY, B
1-12 538107100 Ter¥aF-4>3-—F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, CONTROL
1-13 S38108000 1|E~2F4¥ra-F MOTOR POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
1-14 538109100 "r—+tFesra-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, H-P
1-15 $38110000 1|PERO~ F PER HARNESS
1-16 543274000 117 % Z1TB-2938 BUSH, TB-2938
1-17 543186000 117 > 2BUGRTB BUSH, BUG87B
1-18 500554000 184K — ~BNS SUPPORT, 6NS
1-19 531760000 1]Cks7 Z > 7260 CORD CLAMP, 26-L
1-20 543275000 73— K752 7'WS2NS CORD CLAMP, WS2NS
1-21 $43276000 33— Ko 35> 7WS3NS CORD CLAMP, WS3NS
1-22 $43277000 12— K935> 7wWsans CORD CLAMP, WS4NS
1-23 008400604 | 12|+ F> 2 14X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
1-24 543309000 1Ko PE FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET
1-25 537059001 1lpE=—2 LABEL, PE
1-26 $37060001 1\ F—2%—2 LABEL, GROUNDING
1-27 542653000 1|a7TFC-23-11-14 CORE, TFC-23-11-14
1-28 534413000 212Nt - SPACER
1-29 543173001 RV L AT ) POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY
1-29-1 543177000 1]ICMA3830 IC, :MA3830
1-29-2 $38200000 2 |MOSFET25K 1938 TRANSISTOR, :25K1938
1-29-3 232384001 1s7 7 7iDSA3IE2MA SURGE ABSORBER, DSA362MA
1-29-4 $38201000 2|30 A& v14apan VARISTOR, v14D471
1-29-5 508030000 2|lge a1 —XsAF8 FUSE, SAFB
1-29-6 153242000 Z2le1—-ZeA FUSE, 6A
4 018061036 A7+ HI +6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
5 028060246 ARz H 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
6 025060236 AleSHHxF 176 WASHER, PLAIN M &
7 228475000 Als w73 K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
10 $43190000 T|PROMETHF 35 X PROM ASSY, CONTROL
11 543121000 1|PROME—% %7 2 PROM ASSY, MOTOR
20 $38352101 2IF s anay LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.
21 $38353101 2F SN LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK JAP.

< =200V, 220VE > < For 3-phase 200V AC & 220V AC>

2-1 538112001 1| Foswa 3A P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, A 3-P. 200/220V AC
151-V26-502

e RMBIC R P W T W B E& E iENIER £ 7 &, LRELED

HBEAF—R Aoty PlE-THEUET,

7% When ordering parts which have an asterisk {3%) in the RM calumn, these parts will be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts
such as circuit boards.
77 Bei Bestellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus (%) aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Teile als $Saatz, zusammen mit anderen notwendigen
tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert.
¥t Sil'on commande des pidces désignées par un astérisque (3%) dans fa colonne RM, ces pidces seront fournies en jeu avec les autres pidces
nécessaires telles que des plaguettes. :
v Al ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco (3% ) en la columna RV, estas partes serdn suministradas como un juego junto con otras partes
necesarias como los tableros de circuitos.

40



M. bE—JLK v 7 XBR/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE QTY B NAME OF PARTS RV
<100VEMH > <Foronly Japan>
2-2 538114000 1NF>¥eswy g e
2-2-1 $38115000 L a2 1 e e L .
<=14R380V, 415VH > < For "3-phase 380V AC & 415V AC” >
2-3 538117000 1NFurswy 3ic POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, C
< BiB220VA > <For "1-phase 220V AC" >
2-4 S47592000 11F -5 2sw2 3D P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, D 1-P. 220V AC
< =i8400VH > <For “3-phase 400V AC" >
2-5 538120000 HF s iNaO— FE POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, E IN
< HiF230VHE > <For "1-phase 230V AC" >
2-6 S$43188000 1|F#rINa— FF POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, F
< B48110V, 240VA > <For “1-phase 110V AC & 240V AC" >
2-7 $47594000 1| FFrswy 3G P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, G 1-P. 110/240V AC
<200V, 220V > <For“200VAC&220VAC"> | -
3-1 538123000 TaACNa R o247 % ACIN CONNECTOR ASSY
<100V, 110VE > <For "100V AC & 110V AC" >
3-2 $43369000 TN Hh e 52 RBY 3 CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, B
<For 280V AC, 380V AC,
<280V, 380V, 400V, 415VA > 400V AC 8415V AC" >
3-3 543370000 NAHhY kS RCy 2 CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, C
<HE230VH > <For "1-phase 230V AC” >
3-4 $43201000 1]laciNa — FF ACIN HARNESS, F
<OrJFlLyt—a2=y hA> <ForCompressor—L-1r_\i_t> ---------------- -
31 $43278000 a7 L yy—n—x2 COMPRESSOR HARNESS
i A - R " OPTION PARTS ”
40 540635001 1/ 1TX 71 %430E7 & NOISE FILTER ASSY, 430F
40-1 540616001 W/ AT XTAAREMCY & NOISE FILTER ASSY, EMC
40-2 540624000 N/ AT TN~ AA NOISE FILTER HARNESS, A
41 0A4400605 4|+ F ¥4 3 AX6DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X6
42 S40623000 1|EMiS 7 TR-20-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27
43 0A5401605 1+ F~N¥ % 24X16DB SCREW, PAN ($/P WASHER) M4X16
44 025040236 MNesH¥HzrFasa WASHER, PLAIN M 4
45 021400106 L ab AN =¥ NUT, 1 M4
50 540621000 1[EMIT FESD-$R-15 EMi{ CORE, ESD-SR-15
51 540622000 1{1EMIZI PESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25
52 540764000 713 7 TEC25-15-12 CORE, TFC25-15-12
53 $42653000 2|2 P TFC-23-11-14 CORE, TFC-23-11-14
54 149809000 122159 7L BEAD BAND, L =200

151-V26-502

1 RMMIC K A DT W2 BB E TENEZ ST & BRELELRRF—RK Aoty MG o THEW ET,

7 When ordering parts which have an asterisk {3%) in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts
such as circuit boards,

¢ Bei Bestellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus (3 ) aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Teile als Saatz, zusammen mit anderen notwendigen
tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert.

7t Sil'on commande des pigces désignées par un astérisque {3) dans la colonne RM, ces piéces seront fournies en jeu avec les autres pidces
nécessaires telles que des plaquettes.

77 Al ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco (%) en la columna RM, estas partes seran suministradas como un juego junto con otras partes
necesarias como los tableros de circuitos.

41



M. bA—ARy 7 AEFR/Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boitier de contrble / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE |aTy B Ao NAME OF PARTS RMY

"R " " For Supply parts "
<200V, 220VAH > <For “200V AC & 220V AC" >

H-1 $43241009 VA SV Ry /YN POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, A1 P
<100VERA > <For only Japan>

H-2 $43242009 | 1[£voavesrisr | i«
<=f415VA > <For "3-phase 415V AC" >

H-3 543243009 IRE A SV R - el POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, C1 -
< H1iF220V, 230VH > <For "1-phase 220V AC & 230V AC" >

jH-4 543245009 TRy 72wy o a2 POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, A2 P

< =+H400VH > <For “3-phase 400V AC" >

H-5 543246009 MWKy 2 Zv9 5k POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, E P
<=#H380VA > < For “3-phase 380V AC" >

H-& 543244009 I E A SV R o)) POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, C2 ¥
< HiB230VE > <For "1-phase 230V AC" >

H-7 543247009 IR E R A SV R -3 POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, F M
<BHET10VA > <For “1-phase 110V AC" >

H-8 543248009 VTW|WRYy o 2s57 582 POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, B2 ¥
< Hig240VA > <For “1-phase 240V AC" >

H-9 543240009 R BV SV Ry B 8- ot POWERSUPPLY BOX ASSY, C3 ¥

151-V26-502

7t RIS A T 3B TRVEE £ T &, RSV EARE Y ~R Aoty M- THEY ET,
7% When ordering parts which have an asterisk (3%} in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts
such as circuit boards.

77 Bei Bestellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus (33 aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Teile als Saatz, zusammen mit anderen notwendigen

tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert.

¥ Sil'on commande des pitces désignées par un astérisque (%) dans la colonne RM, ces pidces seront fournies en jeu avec les autres pigces
nécessaires telles que des plaquettes.
Yz Al ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco {3) en la eolumna RM, estas partes serén suministradas como ur juego junto con otras partes

necesarias como los tableros de circuitos.

42



BA{% / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck / M canisme de la pression d«air

/ Mecanismo de la presi n de aire

Z=E

N .

A7 a8
/ CPTION PARTS "

151-V26-514

43



N . ZZ[Z81% / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck / Mécanisme de la pression d’air
/ Mecanismo de la presiéon de aire :

REF.NO. CODE QTY B A NAME OF PARTS RIWVH
<arFlyv-EIHEA> < For with-out Compressor>
1-1 S43678009 1Frvnrib72a7 3 SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 2A
1-1-1 $31551009 TN T RV 523 VALVE SETTING PLATE, 2-3
1-1-2 509318101 HN1e5sdL—2 INTEGRATER
1-1-3 540628000 TR — NI 714 BALL VALVE, 1/4
1-1-4 509228000 IR R =" NIPPLE, 1/4X1/8 _
1-1-5 S436739001 Frvmniarzz SOLENQID VALVE ASSY, 2
1-1-5-1 543680001 I Ed e YN AIR MANIFOLD ASSY
1-1-5-1-1 $43684001 T Fv=kK AIR MANIFOLD
1-1-5-1-2 543683001 2|Frynnd SOLENOID VALVE
1-1-5-1-3 518415101 4|/~ T 1= F - QEMS HALF UNION, Q4M5
1-1-5-2 543682000 1 dn—32aAx24 3 VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X2
1-1-5-2-1 512404000 2iA8miLFagxs s VALVE CONNECTOR
1-1-6 062302506 2| ~o3xes SCREW, PAN M3X25
1-1-7 028030242 2\ ¥H 223 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
1-1-8 025030232 2|3 HrFII3 WASHER, PLAINM 3
1-1-9 $40629000 2L =Y TN BARREL NIPPLE
1-1-10 523880000 2II7P—v75 - AIR MUFFLER
1-1-11 543686000 T|PTZiL# 14 ELBOW, PT 1/4
<7l —{itigH > < For with Compressor >
1-2 543694009 1|72 U727 3 SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 2B
1-2-1 531551009 TS T bV S42.3 VALVESETTING PLATE, 2-3
1-2-2 $09318101 1Nt 7dL—2 INTEGRATER
1-2-3 $29710000 1|a3+7%—614 CONNECTOR, 6-1/4
1-2-4 509228000 A= 7 NIPPLE, 1/4X1/8
1-2-5 543679001 WWF s dzy 2 SOLENQID VALVE ASSY, 2
1-2-5-1 543680001 1lz7wodk kg3 AIR MANIFOLD ASSY
1-2-5-1-1 $43684001 Nxrv=FLE AIR MANIFOLD
1-2-5-1-2 $43683001 2|F 2T LT SOLENQID VALVE
1-2-5-1-3 518415101 4|/n—721=7>QaM5 HALF UNION, Q4M5
1-2-5-2 543682000 T T in—2 %27 2 VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X2
1-2-5-2-1 $12404000 2o menndars s VALVE CONNECTOR
1-2-6 062302506 2|+ ~a3x25 SCREW, PAN M3X25
1-2-7 028030242 2\ A F2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
1-2-8 025030232 2les¥HzFIY3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
1-2-9 523880000 2 TF7—-7735— AIRMUFFLER
<FH@EH > <Commaon parts >
2 052501205 21F NN EEF5KI SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X12
5 021500103 2|FY r1v25 NUT, 1 M5
6 149796001 Maams-z2h+r7ux AIR HOSE, W/CONNECTOR
8-1 543687001 1|Fra>Fa—JR AIRTUBE, N4-1A L= 1450
8-2 543687002 1|1+fQ>F2—-7R AIRTUBE, N4-1B L= 1450
9-1 543688001 11 F2~TL AIRTUBE, N4-2A L= 1350
9-2 $43688002 1Mf+10-F2-7L AIRTUBE, N4-2B L= 1350
10 512212000 1| R /v 1 Z L2905 SPIRAL, 2905
29 510243000 2|10 77 7 NK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N
30 062400812 2|+ ~oaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8
31 228475000 214 715 K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
<OrT Lyt —itER > < For with Compressor >
<100VH > < For 100V AC>>
12-1 S05670002 1Mar7eyyaz=vt COMPRESSOR UNIT, 100V AC
<200VH > < For 200V AC>
12-1 509393002 HarFlLyszz=vt COMPRESSOR UNIT, 200V AC
151-V26-514

44



N . ZEBE{% / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck / M canisme de la pression d«air
/ Mecanismo de la presi n de aire

"FTaBR
f OPTION PARTS "

151-V26-514

45



N . Z2[ERE{% / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck / Mécanisme de la pression d’air
/ Mecanismo de la presion de aire

REF.NO. CODE |QTY B Aq NAME OF PARTS RIVE

<OV Ly —{HLER > < For with Compressor>

13 546255000 1| 7 & — 206043688 AIRTUBE, 6 L=680

15 200190001 I|x=v TN STAPLE

19 017082203 41K b Bx22 BOLT, M8X22

20 028080242 AR xHFHR2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

21 025080232 AleSHFHRFI I8 WASHER, PLAINM 8

22 025080336 de>HFHr4d18 WASHER, PLAINLS

23 021080106 Al b1 a8 NUT, 1 M8

35 $09224002 UEREN T R TREADLE SUPPORT BASE

36 509225001 2Man 27+ b NUT, SQUARE

37 017081606 2 F8XI16 BOLT, M8X16

38 028080246 2| RTH 28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

39 509226001 2i7 3489 HTHHZR WASHER
"FT s EmE" ” OPTION PARTS

26 525100000 B TAY M i ) BALL VALVE ASSY
K10k “ For Supply parts *

27 S43683001 1"WFevnnd SOLENCID VALVE

28 $43696000 17— 221 VALVE HARNESS, X1

28-1 544746000 RS VAV FATEE 3§ VALVE HARNESS

28-2 544750000 171 hisnFan—3 228y VALVE HARNESS, 24V
< J 7Lyt —{HtER > * For with Compressor ”
<100VA > <For 100V AC>

12 $50661009 1as7Lydazyrsi COMPRESSOR UNIT ASSY, 100V AC

12-1 S05670002 1Mar7Lyyaz=vr COMPRESSOR UNIT, 100V AC

12-2 543278000 Tar7Ly4—n—%2R COMPRESSOR HARNESS
<200VA > <For 200V AC>

12 S50662009 1Tar7Lydarzy o3 COMPRESSOR UNIT ASSY, 200V AC

12-1 509393002 Max7FLyHz=yt COMPRESSOR UNIT, 200V AC

12-2 543278000 1ar7Lys—n-x2 COMPRESSOR HARNESS

151-V26-514

46



P.

B MmBA{R / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung

/ M canisme de l«equipment en alimentation lectrique
/ Mecanismo del equipo de alimentaci n de corriente

47

151-V26-515




P. BiEMAEAR / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung
/ Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique
/ Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

REF.NQ. CODE QTY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
1 544383000 TSI ARE XY 3 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X
2 $44372000 1R E=-2YY 3 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y
3 $43196000 it ZAE-2XN—3 2 PULSE MOTOR HARNESS, X
4 543197000 1R~ YN—%2 PULSE MOTOR HARNESS, ¥
6 544664000 17Tt n—2293 SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, H/P
6-1 544665001 1 &Y€ HGL-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F
6-2 S44665002 1%t vevaL-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F
7 546476001 PAR A & b ke SENSOR BRACKET
8 002301203 2|+ ~N23X12 SCREW, PAN M3X12
9 $10243000 3|F1ax9 5 FNK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N
10 0A5401006 3|F N2 ES4x10 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) MA4X10
11 525664000 13— FHRAE#6 CORD HOLDER, 6N
12 0A5401006 T~/ 2ES4X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
13 149287000 3lF1BRo5LT CORD HOLDER, 7N
14 0A5401006 I|F NN EZa0 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X 10
15 018501622 8|7+ H£I F5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X 16
16 025050232 8lesHWHRFIYs WASHER, PLAINM 5
17 028050242 8INxHHR2S WASHER, SPRING 2-5
20 S43206000 HIPAPES VTS & ¥ SOLENQID HARNESS ASSY
21 543202000 NE DT DAV N STEPPING SOLENOID ASSY
23 S07818009 1YL E THREAD TRIMMER SOLENQID
24 541202051 L ER AT A AP ] THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
26 $38148000 17P—2z2421 GROUND WIRE, 1
27 0A5401006 1|+~ Sax10 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X10
28 062300612 4|+ ~3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
29 062300412 2|+~ 23X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
30 021060206 2(2 23 6 NUT, 2 M6
31 028060246 2(1 2 HFR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
32 $31674000 T|ox% %3191-08p CONNECTOR, 3191-09P
33 149809000 1212V 7L BEAD BAND, L= 200
34 340400001 (N E=A=E- R AR BEAD BAND
35-1 S43203000 TIEMA Y F7 2 EM-SWITCH ASSY
37 525664000 3|a— FRIL&#6 CORD HOLDER, 6N .
38 0A5401006 4lF A~ %EZ4X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
39 228475000 214w 780 K1.9%80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
40 340400001 3z AR F BEAD BAND
41 S00480000 Ha—- FRILE#S CORD HOLDER, 5N
45 149809000 112172V 7L BEAD BAND, L= 200
i R S “ OPTION PARTS "
35-2 543204000 1IEMOY 221V F 7 2 EM LOCK-SWITCH ASSY
36 537057001 TIEMA A Y FRAN—H43 EM-SWITCH SPACER, 3
151-V26-515

48



Q. STIE#R HBRBER / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur /Sincronizador

. 151-V26-501
R. 7Y FEAREE / Printed circuit board mechanism / Leiterplatten / Circuits imprim s

/ Tableros de circuitos impresos

151-V26-518
49




Q. HHIER HEZE R / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador

REF.NO. CODE QTY P g NAME OF PARTS
1 548666001 1|0+ r4%232 SYNCHRONIZER ASSY
2 062400806 2|F~104x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
4 $38080001 HIAYPEP VS X F MAGNET ASSY, D
5 $38082001 pA AN I VAR O R MAGNET ASSY, U
6 062681412 3|F~20437-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14
7 025680132 e HHREI 437 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.37
151-V26-501

R. 72 b ZAREAR / Printed circuit board mechanism/ Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimés
/ Tableros de circuitos impresos

REF.NO. CODE QTY R NAME QOF PARTS
1 543210001 TerFazneys CONTROL PCB ASSY
1-1 U38337000 | 10(rFET28J350 TRANSISTOR, FET:25/350
1-2 U38338000 | 10{rFeT2%5K2202 TRANSISTOR, FET:25K2202
1-3 538155000 4 [MOSFET2SK 1306 TRANSISTOR, :25K1306
1-4 $38164000 6 |MOSFET25K1937 TRANSISTOR, :25K1937
1-5 U32744000 2 |DIPSWDSS708 DIP SWITCH:DSS708

151-V26-518



. B1E/XRIVBEER / Operation panel mechanism / Schaltkasten

/ M canisme du bo tier de contr le / Mecanismo del caja de controles

51

151-V26-530




S . #B{E/ 2 JLBHE / Operation panel mechanism / Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boftier de contrdle / Mecanismo del caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE |qQTy PrE NAME OF PARTS Rivi}
1 543220209 1 PArE FA V% 3 OPERATION PANEL ASSY
1-1 543223009 VAL FAS- S vl PN FILM, OPERATION PANEL
1-2 543229001 ERPAY 1L FAS L, ] PANEL PCB ASSY
1-2-1 529023000 5|LEDGLIPO40 LED, GL9P0OA0D
1-2-2 530260002 8|SWDP1-100 SWITCH, DP1-100 ;GRAY
1-2-3 34870001 2 |DIPSW KSPO8 DIP SWITCH:KSP08
1-2-4 538104000 1] > 23— #EVQVEMFQ1 ENCODER, EVQVEMFQ1
1-2-5 417382001 1|PKB245C-3601 BUZZER:PKB245C-3601
1-3 543226000 1|FOD/N— % X FDD HARNESS
1-4 §43227200 1/v&a—Fpv 2 PANEL HARNESS ASSY, P
1-5 0A5400805 11+~ 2 4X8DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X38
1-6 0AA4300605 4} ++~NF 7 I3X6DA SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-7 543237000 1|PROMISZIL 7 2 PROM ASSY, PANEL
1-8 S02907000 1|v=3 DIAL
1-9 543224000 1]|3.5FDD FDD, 3.5
1-10 S43225000 2IFDDA N~ SPACER, FDD
1-11 0A4300605 41 +F~ Y7 2 3K6DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X6
1-12 037300816 AIVF <2 E3X8 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X8
1-13 543228000 1WZ7o0¥>va—Fpy 2 PROGRAMMER HARNESS ASSY, P
1-14 002300603 2| +F~0O3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
1-15 $42653000 213 7TFC-23-11-14 CORE, TFC-23-11-14
1-16 149809000 21212V 7L BEAD BAND, L=200
1-17 008400604 8|+ b3 RA14X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
1-18 536008009 1rsxnzaann- SIDE COVER, PANEL
1-19 107321009 114> %7476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
1-20 107017001 TFrinzdsz VWASHER, SPRING WAVE
2 543236009 IAVAR FAC VI - QPERATION PANEL BASE
3 543674000 21723 0A CUSHION, A
4 $43675000 3|7 w38 CUSHION, B
5 $25634101 3|7+ H I k5X65 BOLT, SOCKET M5X65
6 025050236 Gl HrFLIs WASHER, PLAINM 5
7 018081636 117+ H ) F8X16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16
8 510408000 1T134a—+ RUBBER SHEET
S 021500106 6122+ k5 NUT, 1 M5

151-V26-530

52



. E5HRBA{R/ Foot switch pedal mechanism / Fu§bet tigung / M canisme de la p dale

/ Mecanismo del pedal

- f For Supply Parts "

1 . =3

d ;g}”]

|
s
%J@f

Lo
0.5.2 2 &
[ —
SN/

e
o o

M —— o e e e e e e ————————— e

e — — AL it e s — — i —— e e e e — e e . e . — e e

53

151-V26-651




T. ERESER / Foot switch pedal mechanism / FuBbetatigung / Mécanisme de la pédale

/ Mecanismo del pedal

REF.NO. CODE QTY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RM

1 S42842101 12279 b 3sw 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, 3
1-1 $38166000 2|7V RANREILE AT FOOT PEDAL BASE
1-2 538167001 24 swie SWITCH PIN, 2-STEP
1-3 048060142 Tfhxa7323Ar e RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C6
1-4 025060236 1eZdH25F21%96 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
1-5 538168001 W7y iasniz SPRING, COMPRESSION
1-6 542867001 N731a2%33 14 TREADLE AUXILIARY PLATE
1-7 004400603 A+ #5323 Yaxe SCREW, FLAT M4X6
1-8 $38170001 2|7y b gz SPRING, COMPRESSION
1-9 $42259000 127y b3swin—2 24 3 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY, 3
1-9-1 542258000 1207y h3swiv— 3 A 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS, 3
1-9-2 536260000 3| A1V FUKE LK g SWITCH PIN BUTTON, VX
1-10 062301205 4|F+~<33X452 SCREW, PAN M3X12
1-11 228475000 | 10|+ vy v 78> F19x80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
1-12 $38174000 2| 7Y pANHIL FOOT PEDAL
1-13 $38175001 2INFNFET A4 PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE
1-14 538176101 221y F TR SPRING, PLATE
1-15 002300403 4]+ F~N33X8 SCREW, PAN M3X4
1-16 028030246 AIINFHFHR23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
1-17 025030236 ANeSH¥HErF2133 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
1-18 538177001 2|17V pRENTY FOOT PEDAL SHAFT
1-19 048050346 4| hATE5 RETAINING RING, E5
1-20 052400606 21F<anzkSaxe SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
1-21 117936001 122|Fn+94 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
1-22 538180000 11337 %2172169-1 CONNECTOR, 172169-1
1-23 $38060000 Hazxv 2%+ Y 718X19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19
1-24 538059000 2170 X kNGTIF RUBBER CAP, NG79F

TETY IR " OPTION PARTS ”
2 544805101 1|3l 70 k35w 3-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, 3
2-1 538166000 3| 7Y R ALILE FOOT PEDAL BASE
2-2 $42867001 H7z142623 14 TREADLE AUXILIARY PLATE
2-3 004400603 Bl+HTaFexe SCREW, FLAT M4X6
2-4 538170001 3|7V b ARFILINE SPRING, COMPRESSION
2-5 S44806000 M3 TV psWn—3 A7 3 3-PEDAL FOQOT SW HARNESS ASSY
2-5-1 S44807000 3L 7Y pSWH—2 R 3-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS
2-5-2 $36260000 3[R AVFYKE R & SWITCH PINBUTTON, VX
2-6 062301205 f|F~03x12 SCREW, PAN M3X12
2-7 228475000 | 10|# v v oz K1.9x80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
2-8 538174000 1 AV NN IR FOOT PEDAL
2-9 $38175001 3|nHiLkSr 4 PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE
2-10 $38176101 HRAVYFAH LG SPRING, PLATE
2-11 002300403 6+ F~N33x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
2-12 028030246 Gl NxHHR23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
2-13 025030236 6leSHH2FII3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
2-14 $38177001 3|7y ANy FOOT PEDAL SHAFT
2-15 048050346 6{ k% TES RETAINING RING, E5
2-16 052400606 2|+~ ES4x6 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X6
2-17 117936001 14|Zat29.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
2-18 538180000 Naxs 217216941 CONNECTOR, 172169-1
2-19 $38060000 MNaxs %4y 718X19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19
2-20 538059000 31404V FNGTIF RUBBER CAP, NG79F

YRR " For Supply parts ”
3 543443000 1352 ~170364-1 CONNECTOR, 170364-1
151-V26-651

54



Ut . B h &R (BRI )/ Power table (For Japan only) / Motorgestell
/ Mécanisme du plateau de la machine / Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

1-13 1412 1-11 1-13

% 1-2-1-2

Lo smain i

N JT" 40 37 38 39
42

151-V26-652
55




U1. &7 &ER%R (EWH) / Power table (For only Japan) / Motorgestell

/ Mécanisme du plateau de la machine / Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Erxda NAME OF PARTS RMY

<EARREET-TI > < For only Japan>
1 S42850409 1315 —Fnsversrzs 0 e e
1-1 542851301 MHanF—~4 e
1-2 543671109 tHlaFamevrsrsazs | eeeeen
1-2-1 S09639009 1MeFsxvwsrszs | e
1-2-1-1 $09216002 I R - D
1-2-1-2 $09217102 | 1|vr7¥R et
1-2-1-3 017081606 e Y 4 S PO
1-2-1-4 028080246 | 3|/Sx¥#H %28 00 |eeeeeeeemeeeeeeeee
1-2-1-5 S09312001 | 3|ES¥Hx4c8  |ecemeemeee-
1-2-1-6 $05223001 | 2lavzxs- e
1-2-1-7 022120306 | 2[+vr3vz2 0 |
1-2-1-8 S10661109 P RN AT - e I A P
1-2-1-9 026120236 2|lES¥HZIHE12 |
1-2-1-10 028120246 2z HFHE212 0 e
1-2-2 $09640009 e Y A - S S —
1-2-2-1 $09221002 | 1|5-7n%¥zL |
1-2.2-2 $09222102 tlurror e
1-2-2-3 017081606 3l rexie 0000000 | emeemeeececeeee
1-2-2-4 028080246 | 3|/ix¥Hr28 0 e
1-2-2-5 $09312001 | 3|es#sHzxsqs |
1-2-2-6 505223001 2l vza— e
1-2-2-7 022120306 21 v r3va12 0 e
1-2-2-8 510661109 ARk B A S
1-2-2-9 026120236 2leSH#H2IHE12 0 |
1-2-2-10 028120246 21z ¥H52212 e
1-2-3 $43672109 0N 172 PSSO
1-2-4 017081606 al#nrexie e
1-2-5 028080246 A1z FHx28
1-2-6 025080236 AlesHHEZFIHE | e
1-2-7 509224002 172 qa09T4 1 0 |emmoemeee
1-2-8 509225001 Hans+ar e
1-2-9 017081606 21 rexie 0 e
1-2-10 028080246 202 H 228 0 e
1-2-11 $09226001 P R R - S P ———
1-2-12 133180005 VIS E R ST ) ¢t R (R ——
1-3 133172003 I EE L O L ——
1-4 037521016 PR Y D R eVl L5 1 - A P —
1-5 025050236 HeESHHZFLIYS | eeeeeeeeeee——
1-6 028050246 | 1|z #Hzas 00 |eeeeee
1-7 515158009 LN I e [ ——
1-8 502740000 1lzzar e
1-9 502739000 R T s N
1-10 039411215 2RSS A2V EYAX12 s
1-11 119702004 (R E RN - A7 U
1-12 101073001 M L AT S P ———
1-13 101121000 Pl ER=N o 7k i S e ———————
1-14 032361306 P I O N ok T L —
1-15 546460000 1lav magowE — 2200 |
1-16 538041000 1Me-227-0y e
1-17 105073001 IR R 27 R [ —
1-18 200190001 A s [
1-19 146256001 R RIS VL e S P ————
1-20 146255000 R - L e —
1-21 133740006 D E TIN5 v R L —
1-22 025060336 N e R T L —
1.23 028060246 AR - PO —
1-24 021060106 F LT3 2 st I - PR ——
37 518633109 Ll L [ —
38 032422003 LIS R T R0 D [ ——
39 116662003 1 B F S PO ————
40 $20137001 | E B e - P R PRS———
41 138444001 2|+~BH o rax1a e
42 025040232 2leswHasanma 00000 eens
151-V26-652

56



U2 . Bh 5 B3R (i A) / Power table (For Export) / Motorgestell
/' M canisme du plateau de la machine / Mecanismo de la mesa de la m quina

57

151-V26-652




U2 . By H &Rk i A) / Power table (For Export) / Motorgestell
/ Mécanisme du plateau de la machine / Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE QTY BErAAq NAME QF PARTS RV
26 546460000 113V 7 400WE ~ 7 200V MOTOR, 3-PHASE 200V AC-400W
27 538041000 WE-—57~1U MOTOR PULLEY
28 105073001 H7PawYx bAZP595 SET SCREW, SM5.95
30 2001390001 S5[AFv70 STAPLE
31 146256001 Ad\owansyd CUSHION COLLAR
32 146255000 3 = CUSHION
33 133740006 Al# 7 2 H I FBX70 BOLT, M6X70
34 025060336 AeEZHHxE 16 WASHER, PLAINL &

35 028060246 AN F H 326 WAGSHER, 5PRING 2-6

36 021060106 § 4{+>a2+Y te NUT, 1 M6

37 518633109 HE-—gnn- MOTOR COVER

38 032422003 3|+ TET241X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20
39 116662003 3| ¥HR WASHER

40 520137001 HE-—%—-73On18— BACK COVER, MOTCOR

41 138444001 2|F~NBE AT b ax14 TAPTITE, PAN B M4X14

42 025040232 2|E5H¥HrFaYs WASHER, PLAIN M 4
151-V26-652

58



V. U2&yFRIZERGFR (47 3 88&)/ One-touch work clamp (Option parts)
/ One-Touch-Stoffhalterheber (Sonderzubeh r) / Pinceur simple touche (Pi ces en option)
/ Prensor de un toque (Piezas opcionales)

151-V26-941
59




V. 725y FHRIEEBER (4 7 3 > 8&) /Thread wiper set (Option parts)

/ Fadenspannvorrichtung (Sonderzubehdr) / Mécanisme de tire-fil (Piéces en option)

/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE |7 Bl Xo NAME OF PARTS RV
<7V FIRIEE > < One-touch work clamp set>
3 544414001 NIy FtbTuaFey b ONE-TOUCH WORK CLAMP SET, 326E
3-1 544415001 IRV b s R ONE-TOUCH HOLDER ASSY, L P
3-2 544417001 | 1l avFtyIry 3 ONE-TOUCH HOLDER ASSY, R b
3-3 520289101 219K E—-LY 3 WORK CLAMP HOLDER ASSY, L B
3-4 520293101 219K NE—RY7 3 WORK CLAMP HOLDER ASSY, R S
3-5 018680822 8|7+ K 4378 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8
" HR AR " For Supply parts “
4 520822101 1ok d—Lty b WORK CLAMP HOLDER SET, L
4-1 520289101 1|\oovkrngd—-17 32 WORK CLAMP HOLDER ASSY, L ¥
4-2 018680822 2I7FHEN - 437X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8
5 520823101 1|7 HRLE—REY b WORK CLAMP HOLDER SET, R
5-1 520293101 o ohRL&F—R2 2 WORK CLAMP HOLDER ASSY, R B
5-2 018680822 2|7 FHKIL ba37X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8
6-1 S44415001 172y Fa4ILy 3 ONE-TOUCH HOLDER ASSY, L £
6-2 544417001 W22 a2YFAHIRY 3 ONE-TOUCH HOLDER ASSY, R M
151-V26-941

Lr RIS AT VT LB EAR. BEAETTRABY LTHVETOTIRIMCHBELEVTTF &Y, :
% Parts which have an asterisk (3%} in the RM colum are parts which have been assembled and adiusted to high preczsnons These parts should
never be disassembled. :

77 Die in der Kolonne RM mit einem Asteriskus (3) bezeichneten Teile sind mit hoher prazision zusammengebautund e«gestellt worden.

Aus diesem Grunde dirfen diese Teile niemals zerlegt werden.
77 Les pidees désignées par un astérisque (%) dans la colonne RM sont des piéces qui ont été assemblées et réglées avec une grande précision.
Il ne faut en aucun cas déposer ces piéces. :
77 Laspartes que tienen un asterisco (3% ) en la columna RM san |as partes que han sido armadas y ajustadas a alta precisién.
Estas partes nunca deberan ser desarmadas.

60



W. 7S5 —BF (AT 3 03B8R)/ Programmer (Option parts) / Programmiervorrichtung (Sonderzubeh r
/ Programmateur {Pi ces en option) / Programadecr (Piezas opcionales)

" A7 a @& OPTION PARTS "

1-19

151-V26-942
X. T4 FNR—7 12 MEEBME (£ 73 3 > 8&) / Wide perfect device (Option parts)

/ Wide-perfect-Vorrichtung {Sonderzubeh r) / Dispositits de perfection large (Pi ces en option)
/ Dispositivo de ancho prfecto (Piezas opcionales)

151-V26-946
61




W. 70757 —8E(F 7Y 3 E&)/Programmer (Option parts) / Programmiervorrichtung (Sonderzubehdor)
/ Programmateur (Piéces en option) / Programador (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE [qTv Bl X o NAME OF PARTS RV
1 543249001 1\7odS5=—-%3 PROGRAMMER ASSY
1-1 543250000 Honds<v—mIos TOP COVER, PROGRANMMER
1-2 $43251000 1NWFHdsv-—2474% LOWER COVER, PROGRAMMER
1-3 $43252000 1| F~FK—-FaN—4 SPACER, KEYBOARD
1-4 543253000 (NE ok el e WAL RUBBER SHEET, KEYBOARD
1-5 $43254000 MNE-F— K= KEYBOARD SHEET
1-6 037301015 4\vF~NEZYE L3I0 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X10
1-7 $43255000 1|LcoR - LCD COVER
1-8 $43256000 1{Leo LCD
1-9 543257000 (R ERyE GVFAEE- INVERTER, LCD
1-10 037200615 Al NEIE2X6 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M2X6
1-11 543271000 1"W7avSsv—-wdx2Y ba | MAGNET, A
1-12 543272000 1f7a¥Sv—<4 %Y b8 MAGNET, B
1-13 037300615 6|VFNEYELINE TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X6
1-14 543267000 HN7nssv—a-r PROGRAMMER HARNESS
1-15 543268000 Tfrni—g-—n-22 INVERTER HARNESS
1-16 S43270000 1A~ K ZF¥ ¥ aKRs1 CORD BUSH, KR51
1-17 543981000 2{7095v—24Hhi5- LOWER COVER, PROGRAMMER
1-18 543259001 N7eds<wsness PROGRAMMER PCB ASSY
1-19 S43269000 T|PROMZCIY S %4 1 PROM PROGRAMMER ASSY
AT a B " OPTION PARTS “
2 $40621000 1{EMIZ P ESD-58-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15
3 149809000 a1 v7L BEAD BAND, L=200
151-V26-942
X. T4 FN=7 27 bxBRR (+ 7> 3 L 865)/ Wide perfect device (Option parts)
{ Wide-perfect-Vorrichtung (Sonderzubehér) / Dispositif de perfection large (Pieces en option)
/ Dispositivo de ancho prfecta (Piezas opcionales)
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS Rivi
1 $44795001 1[300E7 1 Kp&y k | WIDE PERFECT STITCH SET, 300E
1-1 540837001 MzntxHh~v& 1 wpo 3 SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY, WP
1-1-1 540839001 hed bFrs+1wp THREAD GUIDE, WP S-RACE BODY
1-2 540840001 1 FS18~wp DRIVER, WP
1-3 540841001 NEEPEd SHUTTLE RACE BODY, WP
1-4 540842991 T|1FhAhvwpnray z SHUTTLE HOOK, WP W/BOX
1-5 540843001 1| FEXr—223wp BOBBIN CASE ASSY, WP
1-5-1 540845001 Tr—2Famonizwe TENSION SPRING, WP
1-6 540846001 1A R/ vwpay 2 MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, WP
151-V26-946

h?



Y. FRLREEREMG (472 3 8B8&) / Inner clamping device (Option parts)
/Innere Feststeltvorrichtung (Sonderzubehér) / Dispositif de griffe intérieure (Pigces en option)
/ Dispositivo Prensor interior (Piezas opcionales)

,—.._.—._—..__..._-__.__.-_—..._—-__-.—.___...__....____..__.._.___—\

12114113

LA

1-1-19

112211201121
1117
1-1-14 1.3 1-1-9

151-V26-943
63




Y. R I NEEBER (472 3 > EB&)/ Inner clamping device {Option parts)
/ Innere Feststellvorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) / Dispositif de griffe intérieure (Pieces en option)
/ Dispositivo prensor interior (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NQ. CODE QTY [ NAME OF PARTS RVl
1T $51073009 N&—bavsnesdFeugFY+ | INNER CLAMPING DEVICE SET, 326E
1-1 544420009 1FHIT o5 2a7 3 WORK CLAMP CRANK ASSY, LA
1-1-1 $12634009 1T 7o 7RLEA WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, A
1-1-2 512635009 NWAHI TS T RNAB WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, B
1-1-3 544421001 Ll il - B Y- f WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, C
1-1-4 544422001 [N R i B & R SPACER, CRANK HOLDER
1-1-5 150382001 2|FFEN ~a37X18 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X18
1-1-6 512638009 LA - ¥ REVERSE CYLINDER BRACKET
1-1-7 018301236 2|7 F R k3X12 BOLT, SOCKET M3X12
1-1-8 018301036 2|7 FENBFIXIG BOLT, SOCKET M3X10
1-1-9 505665001 R B R WORK CLAMP CRANK, LA
1-1-10 154235001 I RTAVE D 2 g REVERSE GEAR
-1-11 154236001 1 FSuse REVERSE RACK
1-1-12 145087001 IRVADZE P b i 3 WASHER
1-1-13 149831101 TP~ v%r 42318 SET SCREW, SM3.18
1-1-14 154237001 HERSEE-F F7-1) WORK CLAMP PLATE HOLDER, L
1-1-15 025350132 TeEsZHHRLTY WASHER, PLAINS 3.5
1-1-16 100242003 1% #2357 SCREW, SM3.57
1-1-17 512637009 IR VAN 09 s DV REVERSE ROD
1-1-18 512639001 1oz )eg REVERSE CYLINDER
1-1-19 512642009 2|7 Kb k3235 BOLT, SOCKET M3X35
1-1-20 $12640003 (R TN R A JOINT
1-1-21 018300836 1|7+#wk3xs BOLT, SOCKET M3Xx8
1-1-22 018300836 1| 7+HEN kixs BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
1-1-23 0175012186 1]H I b sx12 BOLT, M5X12
1-1-24 021500216 12224+ 15 NUT, 2 M5
1-1-25 518415101 21— T2+ Q8M5 HALF UNION, Q4M5
1-1-26 544424001 Noeso7®mL42~—4 SPACER, CRANK HOLDER
1-2 544425001 1Y bty T 7 32681 OUTER WORK CLAMP, 326E-1
1-3 117291002 2| > %318 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18
1-4 154252001 1rFxx14L POSITIONING PLATE, L
1-5 154253001 1|1 F&A412R POSITIONING PLATE, R
1-6 062670512 4|3~ 2357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
1-7 025350332 AleSHH2H 135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
1-8 028350242 LN RYH 2235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
1-9 154256101 MNAoT1a75224 WORK CLAMP PLATE BLANK, A
i-10 551075001 1Ao7 U185 5%tH .. t=12 |FEED PLATEBLANK, H326L ............. t=1.2
1-11 S44745009 (NAV S TAY N T/ INNER CLAMP VALVE ASSY, 3
1-11-1 531570209 17807 M) r4 245K VALVE SETTING PLATE, 4-5H
1-11-2 544748001 1zwv=FKnFr3 AIR MANIFOLD, 3
1-11-3 062302506 2|+ ~a3%25 SCREW, PAN M3X25
1-11-4 028030242 VAES S PR WASHER, SPRING 2-3
1-11-5 025030232 2|eSHHXFIY3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
1-11-6 543683001 1j#F> s SOLENOQOID VALVE
1-11-7 543696000 18 F =2 2x1 VALVE HARNESS, X1
1-11-7-1 544746000 Tyt hmnin—xzx VALVE HARNESS
1-11-7-2 $44750000 1IY 1 AT = F 224V VALVE HARNESS, 24V
1-11-8 518415101 2IN—T732 =% 04M5 HALF UNION, Q4M5
1-11-9 545252000 1Lb¥zL—5%% REGULATOR ASSY
1-11-9-1 545253000 ez —2 REGULATOR
1-11-9-2 545254000 2| *¥73109-8-10 JOINT, 3109-4-10
1-11-10 062404005 2|+~ 24x%40 SCREW, PAN M4X40
1-12 340400001 2|20 F BEAD BAND
1-13 503803000 210> Fa-7 AIRTUBE, 4L=1300
1-14 528741000 1NxF7—Fa-7F AIRTUBE, 4 L.=300

"R RS " For Supply parts ”
11 44426001 1|V b4 I 7332662 OUTER WORK CLAMP, 326E-2
12 $51076001 1|V b#H T 7 326L-3 OUTER WORK CLAMP, 326L-3
13 $10542001 1Fa4H4TLL INNER CLAMP, LL
14 $51077001 T AT 1275 7A326L WORK CLAMP BLANK, A 326L
15 $51078001 Totx2 U1 875%71H t=12 |OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, H326L ......... t=1.2
151-V26-943

64



AAT . WBYEERATR (F /2 3 M BBE) / Auxiliary device (Option parts) / Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubeh r)
/ Dispositif auxitiaire (Pi ces en option) / Dispositivo auxiliar (Piezas opcionales)

65

151-V26-944




AAT HENERERR (F 72 a > #B&h) / Auxiliary device (Option parts) / Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehar)
{ Dispositif auxiliaire (Pieces en option) / Dispositivo auxiliar (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RM
"R L BEE " Thread breakage detector ”
<T—U-K> <Pulley type >

1 543833109 HAb2LALFUIFRY MR TR. BREAKAGE DETECTORSET, R

1-1 543834109 1A=t hELAHLFTI TR. BREAKAGE DETECTOR ASSY, R

1-1-1 518032001 Nt bxLALFISHAY L2 X DETECTOR BRACKET ASSY

1-1-2 144504001 2|14 T FAHS DISC, THREAD GUIDE

1-1-3 146206009 TNA bFudrt4s44T DISC PRESSER, THREAD GUIDE

1-1-4 146058001 17LFryanz PRE-TENSION SPRING

1-1-5 146059001 1NFLFrvz3 YL PRE-TENSION NUT

1-1-6 146060000 Fy bF oz SPRING

1-1-7 155510001 e r#amorot TENSION NUT

1-1-8 157255100 1HZ7—=U-—-A PULLEY, A

1-1-9 025030135 1eZ¥Hxa 73 WASHER, PLAINS 3

1-1-10 048020342 T rx7E2 RETAINING RING, E2

1-1-11 543835100 MAbFLTFbErd—73 SENSOR ASSY

1-1-12 518037009 Ner ¥ SENSOR COVER

1-1-13 062301616 1F+~am3x16 SCREW, PAN M3X16

1-2 146080000 Ta-r72a CORD BUSH
<CE-—LtErH-—xK> < Beam sensor type >

2 543836301 A bELALFUIFEYMF TR. BREAKAGE DETECTORSET, F

241 543977201 A X LA FEP 2 TR. BREAKAGE DETECTOR ASSY, F

2-1-1 543279200 NWFe7azys AMPLIFIER UNIT

2-1-2 062300612 2|+ ~N23X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

2-1-3 025030232 2|ESH¥HRFID3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

2-1-4 $29468100 MN771182=y N FIBER UNIT, N

2-1-5 511884001 Teot—rUvsrra SENSORSETTING PLATE

2-1-6 062300612 1{#+~XT3%6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

2-1-7 502617001 WA TBA Tt THREAD GUIDE, FACE PLATE

2-1-8 028350242 i & o4 %235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5

2-1-9 060670612 1]/3 1 = F357-40%6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
<BAS-311E, 311ELA > <For BAS-311E & 311EL>

2-2 625010000 FrO>2 %> FNK-2N CORD HOLDER, NK-2N

2-3 060670612 11481 > F357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
<BAS-341E, 342E, 343EM > | <For BAS-341E, 342E & 343E>

2-4 152889001 HEREE NN THREAD RETAINER

2-5 117936009 2|Fat>94 RUBBER CAP, 9.4

2-6 502657101 Ha—FKa4zT CORD HOLDER

151-V26-944

66



BRdn) / Auxiliary device { Option parts } / Hilfsvorrichtung { Sonderzubeh r)

{ Pices en option ) / Dispositivo auxiliar { Piezas opciinales )

AA2 . FBNRERE (o ay

/ Dispositif auxiliaire

40

r——

3-1-10

— e ——— e —— e —— e o — — e o

151-V26-944

67



AAZ #BHEEB EE (4 7 ¥ 3 - 8Bdn) / Auxiliary device (Option parts) / Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehér)
/ Dispositif auxiliaire (Pieces en option) / Dispositive auxiliar (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE |qTY ErY NAME OF PARTS R

CI7-TAIN-FE> < Air wiper set>

3 543841009 1P -—TJ14N=-VUF7 3 TR. WIPER SET, PNEUMATIC TYPE

3-1 $43842009 1T FP—T718—=% % TR. WIPER ASSY, PNEUMATIC TYPE

3-1-1 517942000 MNZF—-2)>4 AIR CYLINDER

3-1-2 S31777001 TN d b )Yirga CYLINDER SUPPORT PLATE

3-1-3 510214109 UL/ TR YEAR SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID

3-1-4 518415101 2[IN— T 2= Q4MS HALF UNION, Q4M5

3-1-5 062670612 4|3~ 3357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

3-1-6 531778000 (BPIPE- B S A STOPPER, CYLINDER

3-1-7 S$31779001 1D d—-vEF JOINT, CYLINDER

3-1-8 $31776109 INAVRPE- b FAT CYLINDER COVER

3-1-9 062680512 21~ 1437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5

3-1-10 $43203000 TIEMATYF 72 EM-SWITCH ASSY

3-1-11 543843009 NI FNAZIRXAYFT7E THREAD WIPER SWITCH ASSY

3-1-12 062300612 2{FN3X%6 SCREW, PAN M3Xb6

3-1-13 S02680001 1NW77ravEr PLUNGERPIN

3-2 543844001 TlawF o734 2 AW-SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 3

3-2-1 543683001 t VAV il SCLENQID VALVE

3-2-2 544748001 IlT7v=&IF3 AIR MANIFOLD, 3

3-2-3 $18415101 2|/ =731 % Q4aM5 HALF UNION, Q4M5

3-2-4 544759000 1AW/ Fiv—5 ZA AW-VALVE HARNESS, A

3-2-5 544760000 1{awsLJv—% 2B AW-VALVE HARNESS, B

3-2-6 544750000 T BT 2 224V VALVE HARNESS, 24V

3-3 $15031008 27 —-Fz2~7 AIRTUBE, 4L =1900

3-4 340400001 FA == A BEAD BAND

3-5 149287000 4lFrQ>v527F CORD HOLDER, 7N
CZ—FKLy-S—EE> < Needle cooler set>

4 543846009 T|=Z= PG —-S - FHY NEEDLE COOLERSET

4-1 518027101 1l=—Fa7g2— NEEDLE BLOWER

4-2 515031008 1N TF7—Fa2-7 AIRTUBE, 4L =1900

4-3 $43839008 THF-Sm)7Fop3y = SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, OP3

4-3-1 S$43683001 1|F> 27 SOLENOID VALVE

4-3-2 543696000 175 Fn—3 2X1 VALVE HARNESS, X1

4-3-2-1 544746000 1V AANNTIN—2 R VALVE HARNESS

4-3-2-2 S44750000 1| 1AL Tn— 3 R24V VALVE HARNESS, 24V

4-3-3 544748001 IlT7=e=&kILiF3 AIRMANIFOLD, 3

4-3-4 $18415101 2l —7 2 =% o QaMs HALF UNION, Q4M5

4-4 S04897000 1|75 74 PLUG, 4

4-5 062670812 2|F~N32,57-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8

4-6 228475000 31V v 73 F1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
<UTRMBIEY > < Soft work clamp set >

5 S44450001 1w 7brad0TRY b SOFT WORK CLAMP SET

5-1 544412001 2|7 hFYINR SPRING

5-2 $12104000 2| z=A>T14 UNION, Y4

5-3 $08140000 2|T7—h—Zs5C AIRTUBE, 4 .= 200

5-4 S04897000 217594 PLUG, 4

151-V26-944

68



AA3 . FEBYREBEGR (472 3 L 88&) / Auxiliary device (Option parts) / Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubeh r)

/ Dispositif auxiliaire (Pi ces en option) / Dispositivo auxiliar (Piezas opciinales)

6
——_—

151-V26-944

69



AA3 THENRBRAMR (7 ¥ a > E&h) / Auxiliary device (Option parts) / Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehér)
/ Dispositif auxiliaire (Pieces en option) / Dispositivo auxiliar (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE QY B NAME OF PARTS RV

<2UERAFEE > < 2-step tension device >

2 543837001 1|z 2TU =Y M 2-5TEP THREAD TENSION DEVICE SET, 1

2-1 543838001 PP D 2-STEP THREAD TENSION ASSY

2-1-1 534706000 TITF7—31U410X10 AIR CYLINDER, 10X10

2-1-2 018302032 2| 7Kl k3X20 BOLT, SOCKET M3X20

2-1-3 $12150000 2| — AT ILHEM-5HL-4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4

2-1-4 534533001 1HZ7UY X COUNTERSINK CLAW

2-1-5 $34534001 1WH7Fov3d103 SUB TENSION BRACKET ASSY

2-1-6 155510001 1M1 bFame+vt TENSION NUT

2-1-7 146060000 1+ Y btz SPRING

2-1-8 146059001 HZFLFevaey PRE-TENSION NUT

2-1-9 146058001 [} AT =RV PRE-TENSION SPRING

2-1-10 146206009 [ G o i o e DISC PRESSER, THREAD GUIDE

2-1-11 144504001 21 Frr1H95 DISC, THREAD GUIDE

2-1-12 534536001 1o —r) Y4 CYLINDERSETTING BRACKET

2-2 543839005 17w ¥ 7op3s 3 SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, OP3

2-2-1 543683001 1Fovnns SOLENQID VALVE

2-2-2 543696000 s Fmn—zz2x VALVE HARNESS, X1

2-2-2-1 544746000 1wt HRFT =22 VALVE HARNESS

2-2-2-2 544750000 1| A A Fin— % 228y VALVE HARNESS, 24V

2-2-3 544748001 1 ZFrv=fiFk3 AlIR MANIFOLD, 3

2-2-4 518415101 2in—721=42Q4M5 HALF UNION, Q4M5

2-3 017821813 21K - 7.94X18 BOLT, SM7.94X18

2-4 515031008 2lT7P~-F21-—7F AIR TUBE, 4 L= 1900

2-5 340400001 Stazg g w BEAD BAND

2-6 104525001 1 rFamenx SPRING, TENSION

2-7 149287000 I+vaQres5.7 CORD HOLDER, 7N
<BHNSLTEy b > < Addition valve set>

6 543847101 1|5 2isLFopas 2 SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, OP4

6-1 543683001 1WWFoevnwd SOLENOID VALVE

6-2 543696000 TR Z =221 VALVE HARNESS, X1

6-2-1 $44746000 1ot hnLin—-z2 VALVE HARNESS

6-2-2 S44750000 1Yt hFn—zR24v VALVE HARNESS, 24V

6-3 544749001 HWWEZFv=FRNWEa AIR MANIFOLD, 4

6-4 $18415101 2=z 4Qam5 HALF UNION, Q4mM5

6-5 $31554009 TRyt 45 SETTING PLATE, 4-5 VALVE

151-V26-944

n



Z . f+/EEBAfR / Accessories / Zubeh r / Accessoires / Accesorios

A7 B
/ OPTION PARTS "

g tgz
h?fgs

71

151-V26-910




Z . [TESRE{R / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

OHBERDNEAMEEET I EMNHNET.

@ The details of included accessories are subject to change.

® Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten.
@ Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.

@ Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS RV
1 $44369009 T~ rHsi-3267 32 BELT COVER ASSY, 326
1-1 $44370009 1|~ b niv—326 BELT COVER, 326
1-2 104450109 1|datrs RUBBER CAP, 8
3 062401006 1|#+~24x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
4 $38039109 I EROITAP I OIL PAN ASSY
4-1 538040109 I EESIA OIL PAN
4-2 154467001 Hntzxvy7 DUST OILER
4-3 037301215 2|k ma Y ELaxz TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X12
4-4 518093100 1|7 2« Faxa WICK, 4X4L=1100
5 109714000 S5|v ¥ NAIL
6 114486002 TR Fr7—541 OILER
9 143882001 2|+ 7y HEAD HINGE
10 014760622 2|7+ X RT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
11 143310009 2\rJes Yy dn RUBBER CUSHION
12 109714000 4|7 % NAIL
13 $18707149 1|v~ib bMm O BELT, VM WHITE
14 122991001 1|77 ®U72490 ACCESSORY BAG
15 S06706001 PV EME SR SILICONE QIL
16 515665001 3[RE LA BOBBIN, LA
<FEWH> <For Medium-weight materials >
17 107415416 1132 DPXS#167 3 NEEDLE ASSY, DPX5 (#16)
<E¥HH> <For Heavy-weight materials >
17 145646421 1[2 o nUppx17#217 3 NEEDLE ASSY, DPX17 (#21)
18 510208001 T Kanae+ ..., t=0.4 |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET =04 ....... t=0.4
18 510208002 1 Ernnsy L. t=0.5 |SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFET=0.5 ....... t=05
18 510208003 L ER I ZEY o R t=0.6 |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.6 ....... t=06
19 545724009 T|=o75A HEAD REST, A
20 538043009 2173 CUSHION
21 109714000 2|7 % NAIL
22 114483002 TR A15~53 OILER ASSY
23 154702101 HEES P OIL TANK
24 S08030000 1lgex—=5AaFB FUSE, SAFB
25 153242000 12— XeA FUSE, 6A
26 142443001 1|2 ¥ =7 1.9%52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52
27 118837001 1\ & ¥=7L3.4X70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70
28 101572101 1% ¥ <=7 55X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
29 107779001 1A F6X7 WRENCH, 6X7
30 100887001 I ESAT 2: V¢ WRENCH, 8X9
31 107780001 1|xs5F+10%12 WRENCH, 10X12
32 142721001 1|6h 7K 2543 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
33 118064001 T|en o #5215+ 4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4
34 502763302 1|1 #2741 320R COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR
34-1 150180001 2l ¥D SPOOL STAND BASE
34-2 150182000 2127 =n= b SPOOL MAT
34-3 126863001 2| 2a7—-nsya SPOOL CUSHION
34-4 502777001 1281 7DR ¥ &Y 1B PIPE (D) SCREW SET, B
34-4-1 150206002 1es¥H3r16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
34-4-2 538648001 1|67+ bus8 NUT, U5/8-28
34-4-3 150174000 1Masaxsvyys COLUMN CAP
151-V26-910

72




Z . (TESBEE / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

ORERDAEEEE TS s ET,

® The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.
© Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

73

REF.NO. CODE |qTy rE NAME OF PARTS RV
34-4-4 501005000 ARG &2k A RUBBER WASHER
34-4-5 502747101 1 bz SPRING
34-5 540640001 NaASLNATHyYTY X COLUMN PIPE W/CAP
34-5-1 150174000 HEFFE X M COLUMN CAP
34-6 156112003 HaAS L5170 COLUMN PIPE, D
34-7 150173003 1asavyasrtb COLUMN JOINT
34-8 521798001 2|1R 7 =2V b SPOOL SCREW SET
34-8-1 150179002 2127 -nT o8 SPOOL SHAFT, B
34-8-2 028050246 2INEHHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
34-8-3 021500106 22+ v bs NUT, 1 M5
34-9 502778002 NRT —dh g -2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
34-10 502786002 MNALY RN H—2 22 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
34-10-1 502787002 ALY ENLti—2 THREAD HANGER, 2
34-10-2 150183000 2T BTN H oA THREAD HANGER BASE
34-10-3 142990001 2|1RALY KTy Lo THREAD BUSH
34-11 540641001 HAT =S 2TwY ba SPOOL SCREW SET, A
34-11-1 021500106 4132+ b5 NUT, 1 M5
34-11-2 537038001 1+~NakS4¥35X14 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X14
34-11-3 537037001 1]~k S #5x32 SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M5X32
34-11-4 062501406 21F+~as5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
41 200190001 SIRFY 7w STAPLE
42 544371001 N2y 2hin— RACK COVER
43 062401006 4|#+~34x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
44 025040236 Aez¥HzrFasa WASHER, PLAIN M 4
45 021400216 A2 a4 14 NUT, 2 M4
46 025040236 diESHFHEFII4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
50 144226001 T Tnn— HEAD COVER
<3 bA-ikRy 7 AWM > | <Forsetting the Control box >

51 146256001 4lovarnry CUSHION COLLAR
52 146255000 41293 CUSHION
53 S00617000 AR LhT— RUBBER COLLAR
54 133740006 Alh o 2RI 6X70 BOLT, M6X70
55 021060106 8l1oaFv e NUT, 1 M6
56 025060336 439 H24 16 WASHER, PLAIN LG

EHESWRTH > <For setting the Power switch >
57 032461606 2{+7IWET 2 T45X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X16
58 542882001 x4 HINGE PRESSER
59 018405032 21750 b 4x50 BOLT, SOCKET M4X50
60 021400102 2iFv b1 24 NUT, 1 M4
61 S07783001 1[6H 0 K3 ZvF15 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5
71 543273000 11354 F 1 F2HD 3.5 MEDIA, 2HD
72 509989000 1|1ZOovE~#—2 FLOPPY CASE
73 542658000 1351 FUozxs~uL INDEX LABEL, 3.5FD
74 543832001 P B E & TENSION PULLEY SET
74-1 543676001 NrFevarrF-yss TENSION PULLEY ASSY
74-1-1 048320242 MNEXTFFaAca RETAINING RING, INTERNAL €32
74-1-2 141860001 1|2 A %3635 SCREW, SM6.35

151-V26-910

Ny



Z . HE5ARE1R / Accessories/ Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RM
74-2 018081222 1|77+ F8x12 BOLT, SOCKET M8X12
74-3 025080232 MNes¥HzFars WASHER, PLAIN M 8
74-4 028080242 TWxYH%2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
101 105343001 1[xH %L F8X9 WRENCH, 8X9
102 511243001 1TREE-FZ 18~ SCREW DRIVER, STUBBIES
103 150332001 1MF5AFS1/8—NO.2 SCREW DRIVER, 2X100

B A= " OPTION PARTS ”

92 $428390001 1\7ad7<44T PROGRAMMER SUPPORT
93 032422003 2{+FLEZZTA1X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20
94 0B1351606 2|+ 4T E735X16 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M3.5X16
151-¥26-910

ORBELDBRMEEETSIZLFHY T,

@ The details of included accessories are subject to change.

©® Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
@ Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

@ Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

74



Gal. 7'—JBEBR—E# / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Pi ces decartment

/ Lista d«ePiezas de calibradores

# L2 / Presser foot

Ref.No.A ¥ | Ref.No.B Ref.No.C Ref.No.D
-
&
5 i3
booe el
éi &2
Ref.Nc.E Ref.No.F Ref.No.G
<7 <2
Ui i [
G
; ;
1 ;2.5 \/
+_L_¢; 25 3
16 /2}/(-,2 /d/ 02
Ref.No.XY
e
5
A
| ﬁgz.s
#t7Uk / Needle hole plate
Ref.No.A Ref.No.D Ref.No.E ¥ | Ref.No.ED Ref.No.F 2%
S
. ¢4 &4 AL 25
AL Lo . i34 {2
- 26 2.6 &9
% =, H= ] |
, 3 . 8 ! 2.8 ‘ 3 ' 3
1 + el
Ref.No.FD Ref.No.H Ref.No.L Ref.No.M
;10 2.6 47 6.5
RN . ri ) il 33 T
| i ‘ —t I
| 3 i {2.8 +I: ;2.8 \J*m\_:jz.s
© XHOMRIL, EERIATT,
© The 3% symbol is for Standard parts.
© Mit dem Zeichen ¥ Standardteile bezeichnet.
© Le symbol 3 correspond aux pi ces normales.
© El asterisco ¥ es para piezas normales.
151-V26

75




Gal. 7 — U 8B&—E 3R/ Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Pieces decartment
/ Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

REF.NO. CODE [Ty o NAME OF PARTS RMVY

A 542843001 1A T 7oA PRESSER FOOT, A P
i - 1 " OPTION PARTS ”

B 542844001 11424 T 7B PRESSER FOOT, B

C 542845001 1F+HTFLC PRESSER FOOT, C

D 542846001 11 #4720 PRESSER FOOT, D

E 542847001 AT 7 vE PRESSER FOOT, E

F 157237001 1| A#HTFF PRESSER FOOT, F

G 158592001 K WL S PRESSER FOOT, G

J S42848001 (RE i PRESSET FOOT, J
<EHAT-F > <For Horizontal wiper>

XY $42843001 | 1|44z 7 oxy PRESSER FOOT, XY
<E¥H> <For Heavy-weight materials >

E S10212107 T[NUTFFAHE i 2.6 [NEEDLE HOLEPLATE,E ......ccovviinn.... 22,6 | %
<FHEMH> <For Medium-weight materials >

F 510213001 TNV FFAIRE e 2.2 INEEDLE HOLEPLATE, F .....vvvvveveen.s 2.2 | ¥
AT EHR" “OPTION PARTS “

A 510211001 1l Wrds <E - R N — 1.6 {NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, A . .ovvveviiniiaens 1.6

D 529997001 1t UF+r44D ....o.e... @2.6 | NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, D .......ccvvvunnn.. ©2.6

ED 530925001 T UPF1%ED ......... 234 |[NEEDLE HOLE PLATE,ED ................. ©3.4

FD 530926001 TWNYPHTEFD ... 2.2 {NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, FD ................. @2.2

H 530450001 WU PFAEE . 22.6 | NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, H ..covvvvnviiniennn. 22.6

L 525127001 TN YTPFALEL v 23.3 |[NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, L .......covvvneee... 3.3

M 534348001 HNADTFFLEM oo 4.0 (NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, M .................. 24.0

151-V26

@ HENMEBA L. FELMATT .

© The x symbol is for Standard parts.

@ Mitdem Zeichen ¥ Standardteile bezeichnet.
©Le symbol 3% correspond aux piéces normales.
@ El asterisco % es para piezas normales.

76



Ga2. 7' — L EBR—E X / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Pi ces decartment

/ Lista d«ePiezas de calibradores

< P T RIREER / For Inner clamping device >

1-1-14

" #A%s / For Supplry parts "

77

151-V26-943




Ga2 .7 — Y Eb&R—E < / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Pieces decartment
/ Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores

REF.NO. CODE QTY Ao NAME OF PARTS RV

<HEIREEER> < For Inner clamping device >

1-1-14 154237001 18T 2R WORK CLAMP PLATE HOLDER, L B

1-2 544425001 1|V b FH T 7 L326E-1 QUTER WORK CLAMP, 326E-1 B

1-4 154252001 T AFFATRL POSITIONING PLATE, L #

1-5 154253001 TNTFFASLER POSITIONING PLATE, R

1-9 154256101 1Az 2F37A WORK CLAMP PLATE BLANK, A B4

1-10 551075001 1MNA2 V1277226 .. t=12 |FEEDPLATEBLANK, H326L ............. t=1.2 | ¥
" HRBEmR " " For Supply parts ”

11 544426001 Tiv b oI 7 326E-2 OUTER WORK CLAMP, 326E-2

12 551076001 TV b FHIT 732603 OUTER WORK CLAMP, 3261.-3

13 510542001 T+ TLL INNER CLAMP, LL

14 551077001 1|FHI 2T 57 A326L WORK CLAMP BLANK, A 326L

15 551078001 TjoT#2 V14273 91H t=12 |OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, H326L ......... t=1.2

151-V26-943

QXHOBRE. FERRKTT,

® The x symbol is for Standard parts.

© Mit dem Zeichen ¥ Standardteile bezeichnet.
©Le symbol ¥ correspond aux piéces normales.
© El asterisco i es para piezas normales.

78




Wa. E&ES AL / Warning labels / Wamschilder / Etiquettes d’avertissement

/ Etiquetas de advertencia

E&55 Il / Warning labels

a3 / Name of Parts

Size(mm)

Code

. AR
EBEEHAN T,
KUFETBI N
&5,

BEET . 5q
B Thotn—%

dFToe,

BESANI -1

40X64

S$38353-101

ADANGER AGEFAHR 4 DANGER A PELIGRO

- peovcque dsbeseaes
fum it man g w et
saitch g mait 5 d | akendre & IE 20
bete rten gin § minuten, | avansd i le capa| El- e
5o s 108 s
#l3 g,

Label, elec. shock 4 lang.

35X118

S538352-101

i ER
BEATUFETE,

BERFREL D1 T
TN |mutmeracy,
W\ BE D75, X

L FE O,
hrrlnsrice,

BEEES~NL - BASH)

52X84

538357-002

A CAUTION |
Moving parts

may couse inury.
Uperata with salely davices,
Turn off main switch betors

thraading. ehanging bobbin
and neadle. deaning ekJ

Label, operation (BAS) Eng.

52X84

538571-002

- PE~Y—2

Mark, PE

7.5X12.5

S537059-001

F=AI—T
Mark, grounding

@12

S$37060-001

151-V26-050



55|/ INDEX /VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
$00480000 P -41 48 509318101 |N -1-2-2 44 512404000 [N -1-1-5-2-1 ] 44
500554000 M -1-18 40 509393002 |N -1241 44 N -1-2-5-2-1 | 44
500617000 |Z -53 73 N -12-1 46 512441001 |G -32 28
500705001 |J -47 34 509639009 U1 - 1-2-1 56 512634009 |Y -1-1-1 64
501005000 |Z -34-4-4 73 509640009 U1 -1-2-2 56 $12635009 1Y -1-1-2 64
502263001 |B -20 6 509989000 |Z -72 73 512637009 |Y -1-1-17 64
502354001 [J -23 32 510030002 [A -24 2 512638009 |Y -1-1-6 64
502429101 |E  -14-1-2 22 510065001 | C1 -10 10 512639001 |Y -1-1-18 64
502438001 |G - 2541 28 510078001 |C3 - 121 14 512640009 |Y -1-1-20 64
502439001 |G - 25-3 28 510091101 | C3 -65 14 512642009 |Y -1-1-19 64
502445001 |A - 31 2 $10111101 |D -57 20 512668001 | K -33 36
502617001 | AA1-2-1-7 66 $710112001 |D -58 20 512699000 |G - 11 28
S02652001 |J -6 32 510113201 |D -59 20 513007001 §C5 -157 18
502654001 |1 -7-1 32 510162201 |F -15 26 513385001 [K -30 36
502657101 jAA1-2-6 66 510174000 {H -1-15 30 S13393001 |[D -65 20
502672002 |K -21 36 510189001 ! -18 32 514386000 |C5 - 161 18
502677001 |K -23 36 510195001 |J  -30 32 514387000 |C5 - 161 18
502678001 |K -25 36 510202101 |J  -41 32 514388101 | C5 - 160 18
502680001 | AA2-3-1-13 68 510204101 {1 -44 32 514389000 | C5 - 163 18
502739000 U1 -1-9 56 510205001 |J -45-1 32 514390000 | C5 - 163 18
502740000 U1 -1-8 56 510208001 |J -46 32 514392201 | C5 - 159 18
502747101 |2 - 34-4-5 73 Z -18 72 514841001 fC4 - 155 16
502763302 12 -34 72 510208002 |J -46 32 C5 -155 18
502777001 |Z -34-4 72 Z -18 72 $15031008 | AA2-3-3 68
502778002 |Z -34-9 73 510208003 |J -46 34 AA2-4-2 68
502786002 |Z -34-10 73 Z -18 72 AA3-2-4 70
502787002 |Z -34-10-1 73 510209101 §J -48 34 515158009 {U1 -1-7 56
502907000 |S -1-8 52 510210201 |1 -49-1 34 515662992 {E - 22-1 22
503677001 [D -66 20 510211001 |J -53-1 34 515663991 JE -22-1 22
503704002 |E -13 22 Gal -A 76 515665001 |E -25 22
$03803000 | Y -1-13 64 510212101 fJ -53-3 34 Z -16 72
504897000 | AA2-4-4 68 Gal -E 76 515666001 1E -25 24

AA2-5-4 68 510213001 [ -53-5 34 515667001 fE -24-1-3 22
505223001 |U1 -1-2-1-6 56 Gal -F 76 E -24-1-3 24
Ut -1-2-2-6 56 510214109 | K -5-1 36 E -24-2-3 24
505665001 1Y -1-1-9 64 AA2-3-1-3 68 515902401 [E - 24-1 22
505670002 |N - 1241 44 510215109 |[K -8-1 36 515903401 |E - 24-1 24
N -12-1 46 510217001 |K - 13 36 516074101 | E - 24-1-% 22
506706001 {Z -15 72 510219001 L -1 38 516075101 |E -24-1-1 24
507333001 |F -2 26 $10221001 L -7 38 516492101 [E -24-1-2 22
507456000 [F -3 26 510229101 {L -15 38 E -24-1-2 24
507783001 2 -61 73 1510230000 JL -21 38 E -24-2-2 24
507818009 |P -23 48 510231001 |L -23 38 516568000 | M - 1-8 40
508030000 fM -1-29-5 40 510232001 |L -27 38 S17803001 |A -34 2
Z -24 72 510239001 |L -30 38 517813001 | C1 -1-14 10
508140000 | AA2-5-3 68 510243000 |N -29 44 $17815000 |C1 -2 10
509043000 {F -31 26 P -9 48 517868001 |C2 -32 12
F -45 26 510352101 §C3 - 136 14 517871101 |D -46 20
509216002 U1 -1-2-1-1 56 510371001 D - 61 20 517885101 {C3 - 106 14
509217102 U1 - 1-2-1-2 56 510372100 |[D -62 20 517886100 {C3 - 110 14
509221002 U1 - 1-2-2-1 56 510408000 |S -8 52 S17887001 JC3 - 111 14
509222102 U1 -1-2-2-2 56 510470101 |[K -17 36 517888001 |C3 - 112 14
509224002 [N -35 46 510478000 |F -10 26 $17890001 |C3 -122 14
U1 -1.2-7 56 510542001 |Y -13 64 517901000 {F -47 26
509225001 |N -36 46 Ga2z -13 78 517942000 | AAZ-3-1-1 68
Ut -1-2-8 56 510661109 | U1 -1-2-1-8 56 518027101 | AA2-4-1 68
509226001 |N -39 46 Ul -1-2-2-8 56 518032001 |AA1-1-1-1 66
Ut -1-2-11 56 511182009 |G -13 28 518037009 | AAT1-1-1-12 66
509228000 |N -1-1-4 44 $11243001 |Z -102 74 518093100 |F -18 26
N -1-2-4 44 511884001 | AA1-2-1-5 66 F -25 26
$09312001 fU1 -1-2-1-5 56 512104000 | AA2-5-2 68 Z -44 72
Ut -1-2-2-5 56 $12150000 | AA3-2-1-3 70 518415101 [N -1-1-5-1-31 44
509318101 N -1-1-2 44 512212000 JN -10 44 N -1-2-5-1-3] 44

80



CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page
518415101 |Y -1-1-25 54 $31674000 {P -32 48 538039109 |z -4 72
Y -1-11-8 64 531760000 | M -1-19 40 538040109 |2 -4-1 72
AAZ2-3-1-4 68 531776109 | AA2-3-1-8 68 $38041000 U1 -1-16 56
AAZ. 3-2-3 68 S31777001 | AAZ-3-1-2 68 uz2 -27 58
AA2-4-3-4 68 531778000 | AA2-3-1-6 68 538043009 |Z -20 72
AA3-2-2-4 70 531779001 | AA2-3-1-7 68 538059000 )T -1-24 54
AA3-6-4 70 534348001 |J -53- 34 T -2-20 54
$18539000 | C1 -1-5 10 Gal -M 76 538060000 | T -1-23 54
$18633109 U1 - 37 56 534413000 | M -1-28 40 T -2-19 54
Uz -37 58 534533001 | AA3-2-1-4 70 538080001 {1Q -4 50
518636101 [C1 -1-23 10 534534001 | AA3-2-1-5 70 $38082001 |Q -5 50
518707149 |Z -13 72 534536001 | AA3-2-1-12 70 538094100 |M -1-4 40
519736001 {A -113 2 534706000 §AA3-2-1-1 70 $38104000 |S -1-2-4 52
A -116 2 S34986000 fF - 11 26 538107100 | -1-12 40
520137001 J U1 -40 56 535183000 [C1 -1-2 10 $38108000 M -1-13 40
U2 -40 58 536008009 |S -1-18 52 538109100 [ M -1-14 40
520164009 |A -33 2 536260000 |T -1-9-2 54 538110000 [M - 1-15 40
520289101 |V -3-3 60 T -2-52 54 538112001 |M -2-] 40
Vo441 60 537037001 |2 -34-11-3 73 538114000 {M -2-2 41 .
520293101 |V -3-4 60 537038001 §{Z -34-11-2 73 $38115000 |M - 2-2-1 41
Voo-5-1 60 537057001 |P -36 48 538117000 |M -2-3 41
520822101 |v -4 60 537059001 |[M -1-25 40 538120000 |M -2-5 41
$20823101 |v -5 60 Wa 79 538122200 IM -1-9 40
521527001 |F -14 26 537060001 {M -1-26 40 538123000 |M -3-1 41
$21775001 JC1 -1-18 10 Wa 79 538148000 |P -2 48
521798001 |Z -34-8 73 537147109 |K -5-2 36 538155000 §R -1-3 50
521875001 {K -32 36 537148109 | K -8-2 36 538164000 |[R -1-4 50
523445001 JC2 -33 12 537806109 | K -8-3 36 538166000 |T -1-1 54
523446000 | C2 -34 12 537920009 |A -27 2 T -2-1 54
523836001 |J -7 32 537927000 |B -17 6 538167001 [T -1-2 54
523880000 N -1t-1-10 44 $37928019 {B -24 8 538168001 | T -1-5 54
N -1-2-9 44 $37929009 |B -24 8 538170001 |T -1-8 54
524511007 |B -24 8 537929016 |B -24 8 T -2-4 54
525100000 [N -26 46 537973201 |D -7t 20 538174000 | T -1-12 54
525127001 §J -53-8 34 537978151 |E -5 22 T -2-8 54
Gal -L 76 537979101 |E -8 22 538175001 |T -1-13 54
525456001 K -3 36 537981051 |[E -9 22 T -29 54
K -11 36 $37983001 |F -6 26 538176101 [T -1-14 54
525634101 |S -5 52 537984000 |F -17 26 T -2-10 54
528741000 {Y -1-14 64 F -34 26 538177001 |T -1-18 54
529023000 |S - 1-2-1 52 537987001 |F -28 26 T -2-14 54
529468100 | AA1-2-1-4 66 537988000 |F -29 26 S38180000 [T -1-22 54
529710000 |N -1-2-3 44 537990309 [H -1 30 T -2-18 54
529997001 [J -53-2 34 537991109 [H - 1-1 30 538200000 |M - 1-29-2 40
Gat -D 76 537992100 |H -1-2 30 538201000 {M -1-29-4 40
530033001 {J) -21-3 32 537993000 |H -1-3 30 538352101 |M -20 40
530128001 |J -49-2 34 537994001 [H -1-5 30 Wa 79
530260002 |S -1-2-2 52 537995101 [H -1-6 30 $38353101 |M -21 40
530450001 |J -53-7 34 $37996001 |[H -1-8 30 Wa 79
Ga' -H 76 $37997001 |H -1-11 30 538357002 [Wa 79
530925001 |J -53-4 34 537998001 |H -1-16 30 538571002 |Wa 79
Gal -ED 76 538001001 §J -1 32 538648001 |Z - 34-4-2 72
$30926001 |J -53-6 34 $38002101 |} -3 32 540616001 |M - 40-1 41
Gal -FD 76 538003001 |J -8 32 540621000 1M -350 41
530950000 |1 C1 -1-4 10 538004002 |J -10 32 W -2 62
530951001 | C1 -1-9 10 538004003 |1 -10 32 540622000 | M - 51 41
$31012001 |D -55 20 538004004 |) -10 32 540623000 |M -42 41
531013001 |D -586 20 538005001 |J -15 32 540624000 |M -40-2 41
531551009 [N -1-1-1 44 $38006001 1 - 21 32 540628000 [N -1-1-3 44
N -1-2-1 44 538007001 |J -2141 32 540629000 |N -1-1-9 44
531554009 { AA3  -6-5 70 538010001 |) -29 32 540635001 |M -40 41
531570209 |Y -1-11-1 64 538011001 {) -34 32 540640001 {Z -34-5 73
531612001 |J -45-4 34 538035109 (B -8 6 540641001 {Z - 34-11 73

81



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO.
540764000 |M -52 41 542848001 | Ga1l -J 76 543251000 |W -1-2
540837001 [E - 14-2 22 542849001 |D -64-9 20 543252000 |wW -1-3

X -141 62 Ga - XY 76 543253000 |W -1-4
540838001 |E - 14-2-1 22 542850409 U1 -1 56 543254000 | W -1-5
540833001 |E -14-2-2 22 542851301 jU1 - 141 56 543255000 |W -1-7

X -1-141 62 542856001 |J -40 32 543256000 |W -1-8
540840001 |E -19-2 22 542858001 |K -12 36 543257000 |W -1-9

X -1-2 62 542859001 | K -27 36 543259001 |W -1-18
540841001 X -1-3 62 542864101 JK -28 36 S43267000 fW -1-14
540841101 [E -21-2 24 542867001 [T -1-6 54 543268000 |W -1-15
540842991 |E -22-2 24 T -22 54 $43269000 |W -1-19

X -1-4 62 542868001 jL -8 38 543270000 |W -1-18
540843001 fE -24-2 24 542870101 |L -11 38 543271000 (W -1-11

X -1-5 62 542871101 |L -12 38 543272000 |W -1-12
540845001 |E -24-2-1 24 542873101 |L -14 38 $43273000 |z -7

X -1-5+1 62 542874001 |L -17 38 543274000 |M -1-16
540846001 |4 -45-3 34 542880001 |D -70 20 543275000 §M - 1-20

X -1-6 62 542882001 {Z -58 73 543276000 {M - 1-21
540886001 |E - 14-1-1 22 542884001 | C2 -75-2 12 543277000 |M -1-22
540934101 |J -45-2 34 542886101 |J -25 32 543278000 |M - 31
541202051 [P -24 48 542887101 |J - 25-1 32 N -12-2
541205001 |K -2 36 542890001 |z -92 74 N -12-2
541206001 K -1 36 543169009 |M -1 40 543279200 | AA1-2-1-1
541207000 |K -4 36 543170009 |M -1-1 40 543309000 {M -1-24
541222101 |G -25-2 28 S43171009 | M -1-2 40 543369000 IM -3-2
$42258000 |T -1-9-1 54 543172009 [M - 1-3 40 543370000 |M -3-3
$42259000 |T -1-9 54 543173001 |M - 1-29 40 543671109 U1 -1-2
542260000 [M -1-10 40 543177000 |[M - 1-29-1 40 543672109 U1 -1-2-3
542653000 [ M -1-27 40 543183100 |M -1-11 40 543673000 |F -35

M -53 41 S43186000 | M -1-17 40 543674000 |S -3

5 -1-15 52 543188000 [M -2-6 41 543675000 [S -4
$42658000 |2 -73 73 543190000 |M -10 40 543676001 |2 -74-1
542750109 |A -20 2 543191000 fM - 11 40 543678009 IN - 1-1
S$42751009 |A -20-1 2 543196000 |P -3 48 543679001 |N - 1-1-5
542752000 JA -20-2 2 543197000 |P -4 48 N -1-2-5
542754001 |B -3 6 S43201000 fM -3-4 41 543680001 |N - 1-1-5-1
542756001 |B - 14-1-6 6 543202000 [P -21 48 N -1-2-5-1

B -14-2-6 6 543203000 |P -35-1 48 543682000 |N -1-1-5-2
542758001 |A -38 2 AA2-3-1-10 68 N -1-2-5-2
542787001 | C2 -75-1 12 543204000 |P -35-2 48 543683001 N - 1-1-5-1-
542795101 | C3 -125 14 543206000 |P -20 48 N =1.2-5-1-
542796001 |C3 -127 14 543210001 |R -1 50 N -2
542798001 |C2 -75-3 12 543220209 |5 -1 52 Y -1-11-6
542800001 [C2 -75-5 12 543223009 |S -1-1 52 AA2-3-2-1
542818101 |E -14-1 22 543224000 |S -1-9 52 AA2-4-3-1
542827000 |F -23 26 543225000 S -1-10 52 AA3-2-2-1
542830001 {B -1 6 543226000 |S -1-3 52 AA3-6-1
542836001 |D -39 20 543227200 |S -14 52 543684001 N -1-1-5-1-
542837001 |D -39-1 20 543228000 |S -1-13 52 N -1-2.5-1-
542839101 |D -48 20 543229001 S -1-2 52 543686000 [N -1-1-11
542840101 |D -51 20 543236009 s -2 52 543687001 |N -8-1
542842101 |T -1 54 543237000 |S -1-7 52 543687002 |N -8-2
542843001 |D -64-1 20 543240009 |M -H-9 42 543688001 [N -9-1

Gal -A 76 543241009 |M - H-1 42 543688002 |N -9-2
542844001 [D -64-2 20 $43242009 | M - H-2 42 543689001 |B -14-1-5

Gat -B 76 543243009 [|M -H-3 42 B -14-2-5
542845001 {D -64-3 20 543244009 -|M -H-6 42 543693000 |D -40

Gal -C 76 543245009 |M -H-4 42 543694009 |N -1-2
542846001 |D -64-4 20 543246009 |M -H-5 42 543696000 |N -28

Gal -D 76 543247009 |[M -H-7 42 Y -1-11-7
542847001 {D -64-5 20 543248009 |M -H-8 42 AA2-4-3-2

Gat -E 76 543249001 |W -1 62 AA3-2-2-2
542848001 | D  -64-8 20 543250000 {W - 1-1 62 AA3- 6-2




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
543832001 |2 -74 73 544447001 |C2 -73 12 548666001 |Q -1 50
543833109 |AA1-1 66 544450001 | AA2-5 68 549419001 §C1 -1-22 10
543834109 | AA1-1-1 66 544451001 | C2 -75-4 12 549443000 §JT -3 54
543835100 [AAT1- 1-1-11 66 544453001 | C2 -75-6 12 550861009 IN -12 46
543836301 | AA1-2 66 544455001 |C2 -9 12 550662009 |N -12 46
$43837001 jAA3-2 70 544456000 | C3 - 101 14 551027001 C1 -1 10
543838001 | AA3-2-1 70 544457000 §C3 -102 14 551028000 [C1 -1-1 10
543839005 [AA3-2-2 70 544458001 JC3 -103 14 551029001 |C1 -3 10
$43839008 | AA2-4-3 68 544453001 §C3 - 105 14 551030001 |C1 -6 10
543841009 | AA2-3 68 544483001 JA -22-1 2 551031001 |C1 -7 10
543842009 | AAZ-3-1 68 544485001 fA -22-2 2 551032000 |C2 - 16 12
$43843009 | AAZ-3-1-11 68 544487001 JA -22-6 2 551033001 fC2 -17 12
$43844001 | AA2-3-2 68 544494001 {A -22 2 551034001 fC2 -23 12
S43846009 [ AA2-4 68 544606001 |A -105 -7 551035001 jC2 -28 12
543847101 | AA3-6 70 544624000 | C3 -120 14 551036001 [C2 -38 12
543977201 | AAT-2-1 66 544629001 |A -920 4 551037001 | C2 -140-1 12
543981000 |W - 1-17 62 544664000 |P -6 48 551038001 | C2 -140-2 12
543982001 |B -14-1-1 6 544665001 |P -6-1 48 $51039000 | C3 -87 14

B -14-241 6 544665002 |P -6-2 48 551040001 |C3 -130 14
$43984001 |B - 14-1 6 544669001 |C2 -1 12 551041001 JC3 -133 14
543985001 B - 14-2 6 $44745009 |Y -1-11 64 $51042001 |C2 -5 12
544309109 |A -13 2 544746000 |N -28-1 46 551043001 | C4 -138 16
544313001 |A -15 2 Y -1-11-7-1 64 $51045001 | C4 -150-1 16
544317009 |A - 101 2 AA2-4-3-2-1 68 551046001 JC4 - 150-2 16
544320001 |A -111 2 AA3-2-2-2-1 70 551047001 | C4 -150-3 16
544321001 JA -114 2 AA3- 6-2-1 70 551048001 fC5 - 151-1 18
544322101 |A -121 4 544748001 |Y -1-11-2 64 551049001 | C5 - 151-2 18
544326001 |C1 -1-6 10 AA2-3-2-2 68 $51050001 | C5 -151-3 18
544327001 fC1 -1-12 10 AA2-4-3-3 68 $51051001 | C4 - 153-1 16
544328001 |C1 -1-13 10 AA3-2-2-3 70 551052001 {C4 - 153-2 16
$44329001 |C1 -1-15 10 544743001 | AA3-6-3 70 $51053001 JC4 - 153-1 16
544369009 |2 -1 72 544750000 |N -28-2 46 551054001 | C4 -153-2 16
544370009 |2 - 1-1 72 Y -1-11-7-2 64 551055001 |C4 -153-1 16
$44371001 |Z -42 73 AA2-3-2-6 68 551056001 |C4 - 153-2 16
544372000 |P -2 48 AA2-4-3-2-2 68 551057001 1C4 -153-1 16
$44380001 |J -43 32 AA3-2-2-2-2 70 551058001 | C4 - 153-2 16
544381001 J1C1 -12-5 10 AA3-6-2-2 70 $51059001 jC4 -153-3 16
544382001 fC3 -90 14 544757001 | C3 -68 14 551060001 | C4 -153-4 16
544383000 [P -1 48 544759000 | AA2-3-2-4 68 551061001 | C4 - 153-3 16
544387009 A -117 2 544760000 | AA2-3-2-5 68 551062001 | C4 -153-4 16
544411001 | C5 - 156 18 544795001 | X -1 62 $51063001 |C4 -153-3 16
544412001 | AA2- 5-1 68 544805101 |T -2 54 $51064001 | C4 -153-4 16
544413001 JC5 - 154-2 18 544806000 |T -2-5 54 551065001 | C4 -153-3 16
544414001 |V -3 60 544807000 | T -2-5-1 54 551066001 1C4 -153-4 16
544415001 |V - 3-1 60 544924001 | C3 - 126 14 551067001 JC5 -189-1 18

Voo-6-1 60 545147001 |B -2 6 $51069001 | C5 - 189-1 18
544417001 |V -3-2 60 545252000 |Y -1-11-9 64 $51071001 | C5 - 189-1 18

V. -6-2 60 545253000 |Y -1-11-9-1 64 551073009 |Y -1 64
544420009 1Y -1-1 64 545254000 |Y -1-11-9-2 64 $51075001 |Y -1-10 64
544421001 Y -1-1-3 64 545724009 |Z -19 72 Ga2z -1-10 78
544422001 jY -1-1-4 64 546255000 N -13 46 551076001 Y -12 64
544424001 jY -1-1-26 64 546405000 fF -24 26 Ga2z -12 78
544425001 |Y -1-2 64 546460000 |U1T - 1-15 56 $51077001 Y -14 64

Ga2 -1-2 78 U2 -26 58 Gaz -14 78
$44426001 1Y -11 64 546476001 |P -7 48 551078001 |Y -15 64

Gaz -1 78 547112000 | C2 -26 12 Gaz -15 78
544433201 | C1 -12 10 547592000 |M -2-4 41 551804001 | C5 - 154-1 18
544434001 | C1 -12-2 10 $47594000 | M -2-7 41 U32744000 |[R -1-5 50
544436000 |C1 -12-4 10 548534009 |A -16 2 U34870001 | -1-2-3 52
544437201 jC1 -12-1 10 548537009 |A -17 2 U38337000 |R - 1-1 50
544443001 [C2 -30 12 548539001 fA -29 2 U38338000 |[R -1-2 50
544445001 | C3 - 67 14 548540109 |A -103 2 0A4300605 |S -1-6 52
544446001 J C3 -70 14 548555000 | C4 - 152 16 S -1-11 52

83




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NQ. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
0A4400605 |M -41 41 017751412 |D - 47 20 025030232 fA -22-5 2
0A5400805 | -1-5 52 017761412 {C1 - 14 10 N -1-1-8 44
0A5400806 |V -1-6 40 017821813 | AA3-2-3 70 N -1-2-8 44
0A5401006 |M - 1-7 40 017822212 L -25 38 Y -1-11-5 64

P =10 43 018016122 |C2 -29 12 AA1-2-1-3 66
P -12 48 018060822 |[L -19 38 025030236 }T -1-17 54
P -14 48 018061036 |[M -4 40 T -2-13 54
P -27 48 018061422 |L -2 38 025040132 | C1 -~ 1-21 10
P -38 48 018081222 |2 -74-2 74 025040232 |C2 -40 12
0A5401605 | M -43 41 018081636 |S -7 52 C2 -43 12
0A5403006 |[M -1-5 40 018082022 |A -102 2 €3 -129 14
0B1351606 |Z -94 74 A -104 2 U1 -42 56
002300403 |T -1-15 54 018300836 |Y -1-1-21 64 u2 -42 58
T -2-11 54 Y -1-1-22 64 025040236 {M -44 41
002300603 [S -1-14 52 018301036 |Y -1-1-8 64 Z -44 73
002301203 jP -8 48 018301236 | Y -1-1-7 64 Z -46 73
004400603 [T -1-7 54 018302032 | AA3-2-1-2 70 025050232 |P - 16 48
T -2-3 54 018400822 | C2 -42 12 €2z -25 12
004400814 |1C1 -13 10 018400832 | C1 -1-20 10 e -117 14
008400604 [K -8-4 36 018401022 |C2 -39 12 C3 -144 14
M -1-23 40 018401622 | C1 -1-10 10 025050236 |S -6 52
S -1-17 52 018401636 JC3 -88 14 Ut -1-5 56
011679312 | C1 -1-3 10 018405032 jZ2 -59 73 025060132 | C1 -15 10
014679320 |H -1-7 30 018501222 |A -107 2 025060236 [M -6 49
014680422 |1 -42 32 c2 -24 12 T -14 54
C1 -1-18-2 10 018501422 |E -20 22 025060336 |Z -56 73
cz -27 12 L -22 38 ut -1-22 56
014680622 |[E -3 22 C3 -145 14 Uz -34 58
G -28 28 018501622 |A - 106 2 025080232 |N - 21 46
H -18 30 P -15 48 Z -74-3 74
J =72 32 €3 -118 14 025080236 U1 - 1-2-6 56
L -24 38 c3 -19 14 025080336 |N -22 46
014710522 {K - 31 36 C3 -143 14 025350132 Yy -1-1-15 64
C3 -113 14 018680822 |V -3-5 60 025350332 |A -32 2
014760622 [B -9 6 Vo-4-2 ~ 60 Y -1-7 64
D -39-2 20 V=52 60 025680132 |Q -7 50
E -7 22 c1 -12-3 10 025680232 |F -8 26
E -10 22 C1 -86 10 H -1-27 30
E -15 22 C3 -123 14 H -4 30
] -33 32 018681022 |J -11 32 J -39 32
Z -10 72 K -6 36 C1 -8 10
c1 -1-19 10 021060106 |Z -55 73 025750132 |[K -16 36
C1 -1-24 10 ul -1-24 56 026120236 fU1 -1-2-1-9 56
C2 -18 12 Uz -36 58 Ui -1-2-2-9 56
c2 -3 12 021060206 |P -30 48 028030242 {N -1-1-7 44
2 -35 12 021080106 |N -23 46 SN -1-2-7 44
014770622 |B -12 6 021400102 |Z -60 73 Y -1-114 64
B -12 6 021400106 | M -45 41 028030246 |T -1-16 54
E -13-1 22 021400216 |Z -45 73 T -2-12 54
J -2 32 021500103 |N -5 44 028040246 | C3 -89 14
J -22 32 021500106 |5 -9 52 028050242 |P  -17 48
C3 -100 14 Z -34-8-3 73 028050246 |Z -34-8-2 73
C3 -104 14 Z -34-11-1 73 Ul -1-6 56
c3 -107 14 021500216 |Y -1-1-24 64 028060242 |L -3 38
014780622 |B -4 6 021660102 |A -22-4 2 028060246 |M -5 40
B -15 6 K -36 36 P -3 48
017081606 |N -37 46 021660306 fC5 - 158 18 ui -1-23 56
Ut -1-2-1-3 56 021670202 K -34 36 uz -35 58
Ut -1-2-2-3 56 021680202 J|H -1-24 30 028080242 [N -20 46
ut -1-2-4 56 021750102 jD -45 20 Z -74-4 74
ut -1-2-9 56 022120306 U1 -1-2-1-7 56 028080246 [N -38 46
017082203 IN -19 46 U1l -1-2-2-7 56 Ut -1-2-1-4 56
017501216 | Y -1-1-23 64 025030135 JAAT1-1-1-9 66 U1 -1-2-2-4 56

84



CODE REF.NO, Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NQ. Page
028080246 U1 - 1-2-5 56 062302506 [N -1-2-6 44 100032004 {1 -51 34
Ut -1-2-10 56 Y -1-11-3 64 100090004 |E -2 22
028120246 U1 - 1-2-1-10 56 062400612 [A -39 2 100136001 |G -20 28
U1 -1-2-2-10 56 062400806 |Q -2 50 H -1-20 30
028350242 |} -21-6 32 062400812 [N -30 44 100242003 |B -18 6
Y -1-8 64 C3 -128 14 Y o -1-1-16 64
AA1-2-1-8 66 062401006 |z -3 72 100250001 |B - 11 5
028680242 |F -9 26 Z -43 73 B -1 6
032361306 fU1 - 1-14 56 062404005 |Y -1-11-10 64 100360003 | -54 34
032422003 |z -93 74 062501406 |Z -34-11-4 73 100398001 |G - 12 28
Ut -38 56 062660412 {E - 14-1-3 22 100402004 |G -17 28
Uz -38 58 E -14-2-3 22 100645003 1K -7 36
032461606 |z -57 73 062660712 }E - 14-1-7 22 100659001 | K -35 36
037200615 |W -1-10 62 E -14-2-7 22 100887001 |z -30 72
037300615 | W -1-13 62 062670412 |G -31 28 101073001 fU1 -1-12 56
037300816 |S -1-12 52 062670512 |A -22-7 2 101121000 |U1 -1-13 56
037301015 {W -1-6 62 F-27 26 101572101 |z -28 72
037301215 )|Z -4-3 72 F -39 26 101706001 {B -13-1 6
037521016 |U1 -1-4 56 F-49 26 E -6-1 22
039411215 U1 -1-10 56 Y -1-6 64 102630001 IB -16 6
048020342 1 AA1-1-1-10 66 C2 -757 12 103950003 |G -18 28
048030342 |K -15 36 062670612 | A -23 2 104450109 {A -4 2
048040342 |D -63 20 G -4 28 A -10 2
K -20 36 G -24 28 A -43 2
L -16 38 L -10 33 Z -1-2 72
c1 -1-8 10 L -32 38 104525001 1G -14 28
048050342 |H -1-10 30 AA2-3-1-5 68 AA3-2-6 70
C1 -1-16 10 062670712 | C2 -76 12 104567001 |F -21 26
048050346 T -1-19 54 062670812 | AA2-4-5 68 105073001 juU1 -1-17 56
T -2-15 54 062671212 {C2 -77 12 Uz -28 58
048060142 T -1-3 54 062680512 |H -1-18 30 105343001 {2 - 101 74
048060342 |J -32 32 K -9 36 106129002 |J -21-5 32
3 -109 14 K -22 36 106147002 [1 - 14 32
C3 -116 14 cr -1 10 ' L -26 38
048070342 |} -19 32 AA2-3-1-9 68 106588003 §J -25-3 32
048080342 |E -18 22 062680612 |A -18 2 106629002 |A - 19 2
C2 -36 12 A -28 2 A -30 2
048100142 [H -1-4 30 F -7 26 A -118 4
048150142 |B -7 6 F-30 26 J -52 34
048160242 {C3 -114 14 062680712 |B - 14-1-7 6 C3 -132 14
C3 -142 14 B -14-2-7 6 C3 2135 14
048220242 | €2 -37 12 062680812 |A -119 4 107017001 |S -1-20 52
048320242 jZ2 -74-1-1 73 A -120 4 107017002 fA -36 2
052400606 |T -1-20 54 H -3 30 107038003 |C2 -78 12
T -2-16 54 C3 -66 14 107149001 | F -5 26
052501205 |N -2 44 C3 -69 14 Fo-13 26
060670512 |F -16 26 062681212 |A -112 2 Foo-37 26
060670612 |G -6 28 A -115 2 107321003 [A -35 2
AAT-2-1-9 66 D -60 20 107321009 |S -1-19 52
AA1-2-3 66 H -2 30 107415009 |B -24 6
060680512 |K -19 36 062681412 1Q -6 50 107415011 |B -24 6
060680712 [D -72 20 062710612 |G -2 28 107415014 |B -24 6
J -4 32 062711012 fA - 21 2 107415016 |B -24 6
061660806 |A -22-3 2 062711212 |A -14 2 107415018 |B -24 6
062300412 {P -29 48 062760812 (L -28 38 107415019 |B -24 6
062300612 |P -28 48 062761012 |A -122 4 107415021 |B -24 6
AA1-2-1-2 66 c3 -7 14 107415023 |B -24 8
AA1-2-1-6 66 062771012 |L -20 38 107415416 |2 -17 72
AA2-3-1-12 68 072630260 [B -6 6 107453001 |D -44 20
062301205 | T -1-1 54 081003670 |E -12 22 107606001 |G -14 28
T -2-6 54 E -17 22 107773001 [Z -29 72
062301616 |AA1-1-1-13 66 100022004 |H -1-26 30 107780001 1z * - 31 72
062302506 |N - 1-1-6 44 100022005 |J -24 32 108802001 |F  -46 26

85




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NC. Page CODE REF.NO.
109239002 {A -26 2 142443001 |Z -26 72 149809000 JP -33
109714000 |2 -5 72 142721001 Jz -32 72 P -45

Z -12 72 142990001 |Z -34-10-3 73 $ -1-16

Z -2 72 143591001 §C1 -1-17 10 W -3
109763002 |[L -13 38 143882001 |z -9 72 149831101 |Y -1-1-13
109893002 fJ -27 32 143910009 12 - 11 72 150173003 |z -34.7

L -4 38 144105000 |H -1-23 30 150174000 |Z - 34-4-3
110161004 {1 -28 32 144110001 |H -1-21 30 Z  -34-51

J -37 32 144226001 [Z -50 73 150179002 |Z - 34-8-1
110168001 | C1 - 1-11 10 144458001 |B - 21 6 150180001 |Z - 34-1
110233001 11 -26 32 K -24 36 150182000 |z -34-2

] -36 32 144504001 | AA1-1-1-2 66 150183000 §Z2 -34-10-2
110367001 |} -31 32 AA3-2-1-11 70 150206002 |Z - 34-4-1
110735001 K -14 36 144588001 |G -1 28 150332001 }Z -103
111140002 |) -50 34 144712001 [B -2 6 150382001 |Y -1-1-5
111466101 |D -53 20 145087001 |Y -1-1-12 64 150460001 D -42
112738000 {F  -36 26 145446001 |G - 16 28 150461001 |D -43
113006001 |F -51 26 G -22 28 151927001 |F  -20
113316001 |G -5 28 H -1-22 30 152231000 |B - 10-1
114294001 |G -9 28 145472001 |D -54 20 152236001 |B - 14-1-2
114483002 1z -22 72 145478101 [ -9 32 B -14-2-2
114486002 |Z -6 72 L -18 38 152237101 |B - 14-1-3
115186001 |G -19 28 L -29 38 152242001 |B  -22
115188001 |G -21 28 145480101 [A -25 2 152243001 |B -23
116662003 J U1 -39 56 145519001 |G - 10 28 152245001 JE -4

uz -39 58 145547001 |F -26 26 152632001 | C5 - 165-1
117150001 {F -48 26 145646011 |B - 24 8 152633001 | C5 - 165-2
117291002 |Y -1-3 64 145646014 |B -24 8 152678101 |E - 11
117934009 |[A -5 2 145646016 {B - 24 8 E -16

A -6 2 145646018 |B -24 8 152681201 |E - 19-1

A -1t 2 145646019 [B -24 8 152682101 |E -21-1

A -20-3 2 145646021 {B -24 6 152683001 [E -14-1-4
117936001 4T -1-21 54 145646024 |B -24 8 E -14-2-4

T -2-17 54 145646025 |B -24 8 152684101 |E - 14-1-5
117936009 [A -32 2 145646421 12 -17 72 E -14-2-5

AA1-2-5 66 146058001 | AA1-1-1-4 66 152686101 JE -21-1
118064001 |Z -33 72 AA3-2-1-9 70 152869001 |G -1
118837001 |z -27 72 146059001 { AAT-1-1-5 66 152870001 G -3
119702004 JU1 -1-11 56 AA3-2-1-8 70 152872001 |G -8
120438001 |E -23 22 146060000 | AA1-1-1-6 66 152881001 |G -27
120448001 |H -1-13 30 AA3-2-1-7 70 152883000 |G -29
120990001 §H -1-14 30 146080000 | AAT-1-2 66 152884001 §G -30
122991001 |2 -14 72 146206009 | AA1-1-1-3 66 152889001 |G -23
123006001 |B  -13-2 6 AA3-2-1-10 70 AAt-2-4
126863001 |Z -34-3 72 146255000 [Z -52 73 152891101 |G -26
129986001 |A -37 2 utl -1-20 56 152938001 |H -1-17
132051001 [B  -14-1-4 6 U2 -32 58 152948001 §F -1

B -14-2-4 6 146256001 |Z -51 73 Fo-32
133172003 jUT -1-3 56 Ut -1-19 56 152969001 | F -38
133180005 | U1 -1-2-12 56 uz -3 58 153242000 [M -1-29-6
133740006 |z -54 73 146288001 |K -18 36 Z -25

Ut -1-21 56 146354001 | C1 -1-7 10 153403002 |C1 -9

uz2 -33 58 148196000 |D -49 20 153484001 1) -38
138444001 U1 - 41 56 148197000 |D -50 20 153562001 |F  -19

Uz -41 58 148738000 {F -4 26 153597001 }J -21-2
139096001 | C1 -1-18-1 10 148813001 |J -21-4 32 153920001 |F -12
140392009 1A -7 2 148847001 }1 -12 32 154235001 Y - 1-1-10
140647101 L -31 38 149287000 [P -13 48 154236001 [Y -1-1-11
140726000 {B -5 6 AA2-3-5 68 154237001 |Y -1-1-14
141492001 |J -25-2 32 AA3-2-7 70 Ga2-1-1-14
141590001 {H -1-25 30 149482001 | C1 -4 10 154252001 |Y¥ -1-4
141786001 [E -1 22 149796001 [N -6 44 Ga2-1-4
141860001 §Z2 - 74-1-2 73 149809000 | M -54 41 154253001 Yy -1-5




CODE REF.NO. Page
154253001 | Ga2z -1-5 78
154256101 |Y -19 64

Gaz -19 78
154467001 |Z -4-2 72
154528001 |H -1-12 30
154596000 {J -20 32
154599000 JJ -5 32
154607101 |L -9 38
154623000 |B -10-2 6
154624101 [B - 14-2-3 6
154702101 |Z -23 72
154763010 |B -24 8
155167002 [D -52 20
155510001 | AA1-1-1-7 66
AA3-2-1-6 70
155578000 |B -19 6
156112003 }Z -34-6 73
156206001 K -29 36
157237001 |D -64-7 20
Gal -F 76
157255100 | AA1-1-1-8 66
158592001 |D -64-6 20
Gal -G 76
158940001 |J -35 32
159111001 | K -37 36
159224001 |G -7 28
159574101 {H -1-19 30
159805001 |G -15 28
159905001 §J -13 32
181995001 JE -6 22
200190001 |N -15 46
Z -4 73
ut -1-18 56
Uz -30 58
228475000 |F -44 26
] -55 34
M -7 40
N -31 44
P -39 48
T -1-1 54
T -2-7 54
AA2-4-6 68
231071001 |} -16 32
232384001 |M -1-29-3 40
340400001 [P -34 48
P -40 48
Y -1-12 64
AA2-3-4 68
AA3- 2-5 70
402887001 |E -14-1-6 22
E -14-2-6 22
417382001 {S -1-2-5 52
525664000 [P - 11 48
P -37 48
530138001 JC3 - 108 14
C3 -115 14
623033000 |D -41 20
625010000 | AA1-2-2 66

87






=

N=yJwo
PARTS BOOK
TEILEKATALOG
LIVRE DES PIECES

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

JSY-TeRnSt
BROTHER INDUSTRIES,LTD.
T467-8562 BhEmhEiEE:EE TH1&18 TEL({O52)824-2392

Printed in Japan / Gedruckt in Japan / Imprimé au Japon / Impreso en Japén

151-V26
S98V26-201
1999.08. H (1)

t





